INDEXTO THE RECORD LISTS

Threshold Page Threshold Page
Team performances Bowling performances
Highest innings totals 900 2 | 19 or 20 wickets in an 14-side match (Al 32
Most centuries in an innings 5 3 | 19 or 20wickets in a 12-side match (All 33
Most century partnerships in an innings 5 3 | All ten wicketdn an inninggor no runs (All 33
Highest match aggregates 1750 3 | Dismissing all opponents an inningg11 wickets or more) (Al 34
Lowestinnings totals 0 4 | Most wickets with consecutive deliveries 8 34
Lowest innings totals 0 off the bat 6 | Most hattricks byonebowler in an innings 3 35
Lowest match aggregate by one team 9 7 | Most hattricks byone bowler in a match 5 36
Largesimargins of victory by an innings Innings & 600 8 | All ten wickets in an innings for each side in same match (Al 36
Largest margin of victory by runs 600 9
Most runs in a day 800 (nonList A: 700) 9 | All-round performances
Ties on all foumnings (Al 10 | Triplecentury and all 10 wickets in an innings (All 36
Most Extras in an innings 96 10 | Doublecentury and all 10 wickets in an innings (All) 36
Most Extras in a match 180 11 | Century and all ten wickets in an innings (All) 36
Most run-outs in an innings 8 11 | Triplecentury and 10 wickets in a match (All) 38

Doublecentury and 10 wickets over two innings (All 38

Batting performances Two centuries and 10 wickets in a match (All 39
Highest individual innings 400 12 | Doublecentury and hatrick in a match (All) 39
Doublecentury in each innings (Al 14 | Century and 15 wickets in a match (Al 39
Triplecentury and century in the same match (Al 14 | Century and four wickets in four balls in a match (All 40
Most runs in a match (two innings) 400 14
Most runs by a single batter in a day 400 15 | Wicketkeeping performances
Two centuries in the same match on the same day (Al 16 | Most dismissals in an innings 9 41
Scoring 90% of complete innings total (Al 16 | Most dismissals in a match 12 41
Scoring 90% of runs off the bat (Al 17 | Most catches in an innings 8 42
Scoring 80% of team’s run (Al 18 | Most catches in a match 12 42
Opening batter carrying bat without scoring (Al 18 | Most stumpings in an innings 6 43
High partnerships for the first wicket 400 19 | Most stumpings in a match 8 44
High partnerships for the second wicket 400 20 | Most stumpings off consecutive deliveries 3 45
High partnerships for the third wicket 400 22
High partnerships for the fourth wicket 400 23 | Fielding performances
High partnerships for the fifth wicket 375 (nonfc: 350) 24 | Most catches in an innings 7 45
High partnerships for the sixth wicket 350 (nonfc: 325) 25 | Most catches in a match 9 46
High partnerships for the seventh wicket 300 (nonfc: 275) 26
High partnerships for the eighth wicket 250 (nonfc: 225) 27 | Note The Record Lists omit performances in the matches between HCC 1 and HCC 2 at Th
High partnerships for the ninth wicket 225 (nonfc: 200) 28 | Hague, and between-&andhi CC anflucces CC at Amsterdam, both played on the same day
High partnerships for the tenth wicket 200 3011994. The full scorecards of these matche
Partnerships of 100 for later wickets 100 31 | Performances in them have been omitted here becaadhough they did actually happea,large
Partnerships of 200 in each innings by same pair (Al 31 | element d contrivance was involved in both matches



HIGHEST INNINGS TOTALS

14653d

1121-6d
1107
1094
1059
10497

1027

10255d
10077d
991
961
952-6d
951-7d
944-6d
925
922
922-9
920
918
916
912-8d
912-6d
911
910-6d
906
903-7d
900-6d

Shrimati Kantaben Chandulal Gandh Arya Gurukul Central Board of
Secondary Education School, Kalya
St John théBaptist School, Thane
New South Wales

English School, Kalyan
Anjumani-Islam
Victoria

Melbourne University
Victoria

Rizvi Springfield Highchool, Mumbai

DAV College, Amritsar

Nagpur Cricket Academy
Bihar Underl6s

Rizvi Springfield High School, Mumb

MelbourneGrammar School
Sri Lanka

Sind

Hyderabad

Municipality

Carlton

Australians

Orleans Club

New South Wales
Sydney Grammar School
Holkar

Tamil Nadu

Break o'Day

Railways

Punjab University, Lahore
England

Queensland

Essendon
Tasmania

Indian Education Society's VN Sule
Guruji English Medium Secondary

School, Dadar

Baring Union Christian College,

Batala

Reshimbagh Gymkhana
Arunachal Pradesh Undé6s

St Francis D'Assisi School, Borivali
Geelong College

India
Baluchistan
Andhra

Irrigation Department

University

South Canterbury

Rickling Green
South Australia

Sydney C of E Grammar School

Mysore
Goa
Wellington

Dera Ismail Khan

Sind University
Australia
Victoria

Kalyan

Mumbai
Melbourne
Melbourne
Melbourne
Matunga

Amritsar

Nagpur
Rajbansi Nagar
Mumbai
Melbourne
Colombo
Karachi
Secunderabad
Colombo
Melbourne
Temuka
Rickling Green
Sydney
Sydney

Indore

Panaji

Hobart
Lahore

Lahore
Kennington
Brisbane

2015/16

2004/05
1926/27
1897/98
1922/23
2012/13

1971/72

2010/11
2017/18
2013/14
1914/15

1997
1973/74
1993/94

1959
1895/96
1913/14

1882
1900/01
1908/09
1945/46
1988/89
1901/02
1964/65
1966/67

1938
2005/06

IND

IND
AUS
AUS
AUS
IND

IND

IND

IND

IND

AUS
SRL
PAK
IND

SRL
AUS
NZL
ENG
AUS
AUS
IND

IND

AUS
PAK
PAK
ENG
AUS

FC?

Yes

Yes

Test
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Test
Yes

Source
CA

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA

CA

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
364
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA



MOST CENTURIES IN AN INNINGS

6 Holkar (9123d) Mysore Indore 1945/46 IND Yes CA
5 Paddington (726%) Burwood Sydney 1895/96 AUS 97
5 Melbourne University (1094) Essendon Melbourne 1897/98 AUS CA
5 New South Walef18) South Australia Sydney 1900/01 AUS Yes CA
5 Australia (758d) West Indies Kingston 1954/55 WIN Test CA
5 Pakistan (546d) Bangladesh Multan 2001/02 PAK Test CA

MOST CENTURY PARTNERSHIPS IN AN INNIN

7 Holkar(912-8d) Mysore Indore 1945/46 IND Yes CA
5 New South Wales (918) South Australia Sydney 1900/01 AUS Yes CA
5 Australians (679d) Oxford University Oxford 1938 ENG Yes CA
5 Maharashtra (798) Northern India Poona 1940/41 IND Yes CA
5 Australians (774d) Gloucestershire Bristol 1948 ENG Yes CA
5 Sialkot (6667) Hyderabad Sialkot 2007/08 PAK Yes CA
5 Sri Lanka A (745d) South Africa A Potchefstroom 2008/09 RSA Yes CA

There may have been five in the innings of Cl&t&lsse Junior (836) v North Town Junior at Clifton College in 1899. There were definitely century partnerships for the
first, sixth and tenth wickets, and between them the eighth and ninth wickets added 247, with batsmen 9 and 10 scoririgl 82spedtively.

There were two partnerships of over 500 in the innings in which PP Dhanawade made the record score of 1009* in Indié.in 2015/

HIGHEST MATCH AGGREGATES * - Batted first Bold typsvinners Brackets All out, but one or more players absent
Aggwkts

2376-37 Maharashtra (407 & 604) *Bombay (651 & 7148d) Poona 1948/49 IND Yes CA
2078-40 *Bombay (462 & 764) Holkar (360 & 492) Bombay 1944/45 IND Yes CA
1981- 35 *South Africa (530 & 481) England (316 & 658) Durban 1938/39 RSA Test CA
1945-18 *Canterbury (496 & 472d) Wellington (498-2d & 4754) Christchurch 1994/95 NZL Yes CA
1929- 39 *New South Waleg642 & 593) South Australia (475 & 219)) Sydney 1925/26 AUS Yes CA
1911-34  *New South Waleg815 & 1414) Victoria (468 & 487) Sydney 1908/09 AUS Yes CA
1905- 40 Otago (385 & 495) *Wellington (560 & 465) Dunedin 1923/24 NZL Yes CA
1869- 32 Delhi (389 & 374) *Bombay (390 &19(8)) Delhi 1990/91 IND Yes CA
1835- 20 *Bombay (8556d & 4464d) Hyderabad (498 & 30) Bombay 1990/91 IND Yes CA



1828-40
1815- 34
1815-28
1808- 20
1801-40
1798-39
1795- 34
1768-37
1764-39
1753-40
1752- 34

*All Saints H$382 & 686)
West Indies (286 &£08-5)
Somerset (554 & 329)
*Sussex (591 & 312d)

AL Hassett's X415 & 425)
Pickwick (436 & 284)
Somerset(650 & 2506)
Pakistan (579 & 268)
Australia (533 & 339)
*Australia(354 & 582)

*New South Wales (287 & 588))

LOWEST INNINGS TOTALS
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WalsinghamFakenhanm& Hempton

Kegworth

2nd Royal Surrey Militia
Thornton Heath

North Cheam School
Jamedrance's
Marlborough

Kemnay

Balmoral

Nether Whitacre
Collarenebri Smokers
FP Howlett's XI
Granville

Freemantle

Amethyst

Pioneer

Harrow Constitutional
Kent College

Prospect Reserve
Krambach

Islington High School
Appleby Grammar School
Mi s's
Langport
Rendcomb

Macnamar a’

Madrasai-Aliya HS (436 & 324)

*England (849 & 272d)
*Surrey (6086d & 3245d)
EsseX4934d & 4123)

*AR Morris's X562 & 399)
*Wanderers(590¢9) & 488
*Northants (4639d & 4329d)
*England(657 & 2647d)
*West Indies (276 & 616)
England (447 & 370)
Queensland577 & 3065)

Litcham, Dunham & Brisley
Diseworth

Shillinglee

Broad Green (Croydon)
Carshalton House School
MessrsHirst's

Undaunted

Kintore

Union

Meriden

Collarenebri Norsmokers
AV Holman's XI

Alliance

All Saints
SouthWoodford
Standring’s
St Pancras United

St Augustine’s

Darriman

Burrill Creek
Highbury Park School
Appleby Cricket Club

MissTi ndal |l ' s Si de

Glastonbury
Chedworth

Hyderabad
Kingston
Taunton
Hove
Melbourne
Bridgetown
Taunton
Rawalpindi
Adelaide
Adelaide
Sydney

Hempton Green
Kegworth
Shillinglee Park
Thornton Heath
Carshalton
Earls Heaton
Sydney

Kintore
Williamstown
Meriden
Collarenebri
Eastbourne
Drayton Park
Southampton
Woodford
Accrington
Harrow
Ramsgate

1962/63
1929/30

2002

1993
1953/54
1920/21

2001
2022/23
1968/69
1920/21
1926/27

1815
1838
1855
1867
1873
1875

1875/76
1878

1878/79
1881

(1881)
1883
1885
1886
1889
1889
1890
1890

Prospect Reserve 1893/94

? Burrill Creek
Muswell Hill
Appleby
Camberwell
Langport
Rendcomb

c 1894
1897
1899

¢ 1901/02

1902
1902

IND

WIN

ENG
ENG
AUS
WIN

ENG
PAK
AUS
AUS
AUS

ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
AUS
SCO
AUS
ENG
AUS
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
AUS
AUS
ENG
ENG
AUS
ENG
ENG

Test
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Test
Test
Test
Yes

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CAR21
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA

CA
11
14
16
17
22
23
CAR6
28
CA
46
50
65
69
70
71
89
91
CA
110
126
CA/1Z
130
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St Breward

Western College A

Dover County School

Faraday Street School
Streatham Grammar School
Manor RdCongregational Church
Stand Independent

Pullman

Handsworth School

St George’ s

Tully River

Calderwoodsecond Xl

St Mark's Church Lads Brigade
Stanton Drew

Upper Burragorang

Nerada

Unknown

Ngaio

Wattstown

Friday Bridge

Wyong Creek Public School
Pl att's House
St John’s Church
M Maher' s XlI
Coles CC

Dawsmere

Portsmouth Cenperative Comrades
Legacy B

Willingdon School, Putney
Mortimer Road School

Hendon Church Institute
Childwall Choir Boys

Spring Creek

Spare Parts

Blackburn Gamecock Club
Urmston Council School
Korokanui

Gillingham

South African Mutual

Duke of
AshvilleCollege A
Sandwich School
George Street School
Clapham College
Scarborough Roscoe Rooms
Radcliffe Rectory

Hyde Park

Ki ng Edwa (FidewayspsdcXh o
St Mary'’s

Cardwell

East Crompton Second XI
Centam

E, A and
Binlow Second XI
Tinana Second XI
Unknown
CentralMission
Ferndale Cepperative

Welney
Wyong Public School
Fryer’'s House

Footscray Baptists

AE Brown’' s XI
North Fitzroy United
LongSutton Scouts

Pimco Juniot

Rosebery Juniors

Unknown
Bede’ s
Ashburne
Garston Choir Boys
Headington Hill
Unknown

Central

Great Harwood Council of Social Service

Flixton Council School
Unknown

Beccles Caxton Second XI
Acker man’ s

Cornwal

S

W Greensl

Sch

Lanhydrock
Harrogate
[Kent]
Melbourne
Streatham
Scarborough
Radcliffe
Chicago
Handsworth
Walthamstow
Cardwell
Rochdale
Clapham
Stanton Drew
[NSW]
[Queensland]
Preston
Wellington
Wattstown
Friday Bridge
Wyong [Creek]
Wellingborough
Melbourne
Whiporie
Melbourne
Dawsmere
Portsmouth
Sydney

? Putney
North Shields
Sunderland
Liverpool

? Allora
Birmingham
Great Harwood
Manchester
Waipa
Gillingham
Cape Town

1904
1904
1906
1906/07
1907
1907
1907
1907
1908
1908
1908
1909
1910
1910
1911/12
1911/12
1912
1921/22
1922
1923
1923/24
1924
1924/25
1925/26
1926/27
1929
1930
1930/31
1931
1931
1932
1933
1933/34
1936
1936
1944
1946/47
1948
1948/49

ENG
ENG
ENG
AUS
ENG
ENG
ENG
USA
ENG
ENG
AUS
ENG
ENG
ENG
AUS
AUS
ENG
NZL
WAL
ENG
AUS
ENG
AUS
AUS
AUS
ENG
ENG
AUS
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
AUS
ENG
ENG
ENG
NZL
ENG
RSA

138
139
164
166
170
173
174
CA

178
179
181
190
199
200
205
206
209
229
232
CA

242
246
250
258
262
269
276
278
282
284
287
201
292
299
301
326
329
336
339



0 Stratford Police Division Warwick Police Division Tiddington 1949 ENG 342
0 Colts Third XI St Nicholas [NSwW] 1953/54 AUS 356
0 Wadworth Roche Abbey Wadworth 1954 ENG 357
0 Australian Abrasives Fairfield High School Sydney 1959/60 AUS 367
0 Martin Walters XI Saltwood Hythe 1964 ENG CA
0 Ross County Elgin Elgin 1964 SCO 378
0 St Barnabas Fairfield PatriciafBrothers Sydney 1967/68 AUS 389
0 Bradma Fort Vijay Bombay 1967/68 IND 390
0 West Killara West Pymble Sydney 1969/70 AUS 398
0 Sandown High School Und&Bs King Edward VIl School Uneli8s Johannesburg 1978/79 RSA 413
0 Ashdown Forest Keymer &Hassocks Haywards Heath 1986 ENG 426
0 Alton Second XI Bournemouth Second Xl Bournemouth 1990 ENG 429
0 Woodbridge Unknown Brisbane [1991] AUS 434
0 Adelaide University WomeBrade B Olympic Adelaide 1991/92 AUS 436
0 West Wight Middle Schod)-13 Ryde School 113 [Isle of Wight] 1997 ENG 447
0 Baranagar Ramakrishna Mission CC Bournvita CA Calcutta 1997/98 IND 449
0 Inverurie Meigle Inverurie 2001 SCO CA
0 Sydney High School 4th XI King’s School 4th Sydney 2012/13 AUS 468

AvaguelyreportedA y 2 i yOS 2F n Ftf 2dz2i 6& ¢NAyAdGe /2fttS83S [/ K2AN { Otzedthry ignotédnypah@482 / 2

Note also the following instances in which no runs were scorethefbat, and Extras contributed the complete innings total
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Hayes

Nether Stowey
Parramatta Galatea
Houghton

Simpkin, Marshall & Co
Garth Garmon

Seaford Visitors XII
Dronfield

Mangere

Basford Institute
Radcliffe Bridge Wesleyans
Shamrock

Egremont

Binalong School

Walter Akhurst & Co

Iford

White Street Athletic Club

Bromley

Bi shop’s Lydeard

Ryde

Clifton

Civil Service Supply Association
Christowe

Seaford Residents Xl
Dronfield Steel Works
Onehunga

West Hallam

Bingley

Belgrave
BirkenheadVictoria
Broughtonsworth School
Verona

Kingstonby-Sea

Huish Grammar School

Hayes

Bi shop’ s
Sydney
Houghton
Holloway
Cheltenham
Seaford
Dronfield
Auckland
West Hallam
nk

Barnes
Egremont
[NSW]
Sydney
Iford

North Curry

1861
1874
1876/77
1877
1878
1878
1879
1880
1880/81
1881
1884
1884
1885
1886/87
1887/88
1889
1889

ENG
ENG
AUS
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
NZL
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
AUS
AUS
ENG
ENG

10
15
18
19
20
21
CA
CA
CA
CA
39
40
43
53
58
66
67



6 Banbury Rovers Rev R Edwards’ XI Banbury 1889 ENG 68

2 Hadleigh House School St Catharine’s Sch Litlehampton “earl ENG 483
1 St David's SchoolSt John’s School Auckland 1906/07 NZL 165
2 Tullyvea Jeparit Jeparit 1906/07 AUS 168
1 Ashford Hill Baughurst Baughurst 1907 ENG 169
1 Oakdene Norbury College Norbury 1907 ENG 172
1 City of London CC Ingram Snaresbrook 1908 ENG 180
2 Havelock Whareriti Auckland 1909/10 NZL 195
1 Monteagle School BendickMurrell School Bendick Murrell 1922/23 AUS 236
1 Zion Boston Referees Boston, Lincs 1924 ENG 247
2 Johnson’'s Ltd Boston Referees Boston, Lincs 1925 ENG 253
2 Regimental XI Reunited X nk by 1928 IND 484
3 Bough Beech Crockham Hill Bough Beech 1930 ENG 272
3 Hartfield Rotherfield Rotherfield 1930 ENG 274
4 Sheps®Xlone’ s Trent LMS Long Eaton 1931 ENG 283
1 Electrical Trades Comm TvlIrs Assoc Bookham Bookham 1951 ENG 350
3 Royal Warwickshire Regmtl Assocn Rowland United Rugby 1951 ENG CA
1 Aston Commercial School Warren Farm School Birmingham 1956 ENG 358
5 Bassendean Second Xl North Perth Perth 1960/61 AUS 369
1 Holmbridge Holmfirth Holmfirth 1974 ENG 403
1 Barker College Waverley College Sydney 1993/94 AUS 439
5 Dishforth Goldsborough Second Xl Dishforth 2006 ENG 462
50 Newbury Underlls Mortimer West End Undet1s Mortimer W End 2009 ENG 465
4 Kasaragod 19 Women WayanadJ-19 Women Malappuram 2018/19 IND 475
7 Children Welfare, Andheri SwamiVivekanand School, Borivali Mumbai 2019/20 IND CA
2 Buckden CC Second Xl Falcon XI CC Second XI Sawtry 2021 ENG 477

Another instancefrom an unspecified datbefore193, isrecorded on page 48 butit wasonly reported some years after the evamid its authenticity is uncertainThe batting
side concerned was reportedly all out for 2

LOWEST MATCH AGGREGATE BY ONEn&&Mompleted innings

2 St Barnabas (0 & 2) Fairfield Patrician Brothers Sydney 1967/68 AUS 389
3 Mi ss Macnamara’'s Miss Tindall s Si d Camberwell ?1901/02 AUS 126
4 Stratford Commercial School (1 & 3) Leamington Collegiate School Leamington 1897 ENG 102
4 Oakdene (1 & 3) Norbury College Norbury 1907 ENG 172
5 Islington High School (0 & 5) Highbury Park School Muswell Hill 1897 ENG CA
8 Tunstall (2 & 6) Ashcombe Park Cheddleton 1882 ENG 29

8 Freemantle (0 & 8) All Saints Southampton 1886 ENG 50
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LARGEST MARGINS OF VICTORY BY AN INNIM

Cheam Common (4 &)
Tullyvea (2 and 6)

Mangere (6 & 3)

Faraday Street School (9 & 0)
Amerleyll (2 & 7)

Margin (Inns and)

1382

930

925
870
851
808
759
690

688
681
680
678
666
657
656
644
609
606
605
601

Shrimati Kantaben Chandulal Gandh

English School, Kalyan (1484)
Anjumani-Islam (112316d)

DAV College, Amritsar (1027)
Bihar Underl6s (10077d)

Railways (91:8d)

Rizvi Springfield HS, Mumbai (869
Rizvi Springfield HS, Mumbai (991)
Mohinder Lal Amarnath Cricket
Academy Undef4s (8264d)
Clark's House Juniors (836)
Laxton House (849)

Buffalo River (893)
AndhraUnder16s (8012d)

Victoria (1059)

Melbourne Grammar School (961)
Victoria(1107)

Murphy Brothers Pipeworks (741)
Richmond Second Xl (867)
Cheltenham (682)

New South Wales (918)

East Melbourne (680)

Ettrick

Jeparit

Onehunga

George Street School
Monarchs

Arya Gurukul Central Board of Secondar

Education School, Kalyan (31 & 52)

St John the Baptist School, Thane (46 &

145)

Baring Union Christian College (21 & 81
Arunachal Pradesh Undé6s (83 & 54)

Dera Ismail Khan (32 & 27)
Christ Church, Byculla (22 & 39)

St Francis D'Assisi School (92 & 140)
Yogi Cricket Academy Undbds (52 & 84)

North Town Juniors (87 & 61)
Sidney House (66 & 102)
Whorouly (158 & 55)
Nagaland Undel6s (56 & 67)
Tasmania (217 & 176)
Geelong College (76 & 228)
New South Wales (221 & 230)
North A (51 & 46)

Melbourne U Second Xl (182 & 76)
Middle Brighton (41 & 35)
South Australia (157 & 156)
Fitzroy (55 & 24)

Sutton
Jeparit
Auckland
Melbourne
Portsmouth

Kalyan
Mumbai

Amritsar
Rajbansi Nagar
Lahore

Mumbai
Mumbai
Vadodara

Clifton College
Oundle School
Gapsted
Rajkot
Melbourne
Melbourne
Melbourne
Wellington
Melbourne
Middle Brighton
Sydney
Melbourne

1889
1906/07
1880/81
1906/07

1908

2015/16

2004/05

1971/72
2017/18
1964/65
2010/11
2013/14
2018/19

1899

1904
1913/14
2017/18
1922/23
1914/15
1926/27
1919/20
1904/05
1897/98
1900/01
1883/84

ENG
AUS
NZL
AUS
ENG

IND

IND

IND
IND
PAK
IND
IND
IND

ENG
ENG
AUS
IND

AUS
AUS
AUS
NZL
AUS
AUS
AUS
AUS

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

168
CA
166
177

CA

CA

CA
CA
CA
466
CA
CA

CA
141
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
217
149
104
CA
37



LARGESWIARGINS OF VICTORY BY RUNS

Margin
1019
826
812
805
754
700
685
675
673
638
614
610t
609

MOST RUNS IN A DAY

943
911
905
872
870
867
849
834
827
825
823
815
814 ?
811
807
805
805
800 ?
800

Melbourne University (1094)
Orleans Club (920)

Nava Nalandaigh Shool(844-2)
Municipality (925)

Swami Vivekanand Sch (78d)
St Peter's High School (72d)
New South Wales (235 & 7&H)
England (521 & 348d)

Mpumalanga L9 Women (69aLd)

New South Wales (304 & 770)
Kandyan Ladig®$324c)
North (726)

Muslim Comm Bank (575 & 28®l)

Melbourne Grammar School (9463

Somerset Clerg{53-9d)
Royal Engineers (?)
Australia (4344c)
Nottinghamshirg445-8c)
Surrey(4385c)

Sydney C of E Grammar School (67(

Nottinghamshire (429c)
India A (433c)

India (4147c)
Nottinghamshire (417¢)
Central Districts (418c)

Lambda House, UCS (127 & 139)

Marlborough College (415d)
England (41&c)

Australians (118 to 9229)
Bengal (426ic)

School House A (520)
Tasmania (394c)

T - Won on first innings imatch that went into an uncompleted third innings

Essendon (76)

Rickling Green (94)

Gyan Bharati Vidyapith (32)
Irrigation Department (120)
Children WelfareAndheri (7)
St Philip's High School (21)
Queensland (227 & 84)
Australia (122 & 66)

Kei Undeyl9 Women (17)
South Australia (265 & 171)
Pushpadana Ladies (18)
South (116 & 23)

WAPDA (98 & 150)

? - Notverified as to whether the match was completed in a single day

Geelong College
Somerset Stragglers (489
Royal Garrison Artillery (?)
South Africa (438)
Northamptonshire(425)
Glamorgan(429)
Newington College (54 & 178
Somerset (405)

South Africa A (418c)

Sri Lanka (418c)
Lancashire (409c¢)
Northern Districts (398)
Beta House, UCS (548)
Col RMT Gillson's XI (362
West Indies (389)

South Canterbury
Services (378c)

Ferox Hall (114 & 166)
Queensland (403)

Melbourne
Rickling Green
Kolkata
Colombo
Mumbai
Secunderabad
Sydney
Brisbane
Johannesburg
Adelaide
Kurunegala
Sydney
Hyderabad

Melbourne
Taunton
Diyatabwa
Johannesburg
Nottingham
Oval

Sydney
Taunton
Pretoria
Rajkot
Nottingham
Hamilton
Neasden
Marlborough

St Geor g:

Temuka
Ranchi
Tonbridge
Sydney

1897/98

1882
2015/16

1959
2019/20
2006/07
1929/30
1928/39
2010/11
1920/21

2007
1899/00
1977178

1914/15
1911
1912/13
2005/06
2016
2002
1904/05
2017
2013
2009/10
2019
2012/13
1919
1921
2018/19
1913/14
2022/23
1920
2014/15

AUS
ENG
IND
SRL
INF
IND
AUS
AUS
RSA
AUS
SRL
AUS
PAK

AUS
ENG
SRL
RSA
ENG
ENG
AUS
ENG
RSA
IND

ENG
NZL
ENG
ENG
WIN

NZL
IND

ENG
AUS

Yes
Test

Yes

Yes

List A
List A
List A

List A
List A
List A
List A
List A
List A

List A

List A

CA
CA
472
363
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
112
CA

If both sides batted, the side batting first is named first.

CA
CA
212
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
223
CA
CA
CA
220
CA



The following instances of 76099 runs in a day have been recorded in 1fiost-class and noihist A matches.

795
793 7?
783
780
772
759
748
744
742
736
735
720
718
715
709
708
703
701 °?

Honor Oak (393d)

Old Cholmeleians (410)
Standard Bank (468d)
Panther (100 & 40)
Stoke Place (366d)
Streatham (354d)
Sydney GS (590)

Redfern (448d)

St Peter’ $/2149d)g h

Enfield (363)

Scotch College (668d)

Orange Fre&tate (4125d)
Marylebone Cricket Club (743
South Africans (402d)

Army Service Corps (51)

St Barthol ome¥d) s
Rev AG Bather’
Narrandera (153)

S

¢St Philip’'s

Coldstream Guards (3%
Hornsey (383)

Lever Brothers (252 & 63)
Wanderers XI (640)
Stoke House (406)
HDGL eveson
The King's
Paterson, Laing & Bruce (29%

Marylebone Cricket Club (373)
Guildford C of E GS (46 &88
Border (308)

Felsted School

Club Cricket Conference (343
1st RoyaMunster Fusiliers (658)

Wellingborough School Masters (38Y

College West House Il (43)
Leeton (5489)

Gower ' s
Schae3pl ,

Hi gh

S

Peckham Rye
Crouch End
Durban
Watford

Stoke Poges
Streatham
Parramatta
Sydney
Secunderabad
Enfield
Fremantle
Bloemfontein
Dunmow
Guildford
Dublin
Wellingborough
Winchester
Narrandera

The only instance of 700 or more in fidass cricket is 721 by the Australians v Essex at Southend in 1948.

TIES ON ALL FOUR INNINGS

Woking (71 & 71)

GH Bailey’s
Tenby (51 & 51)
Wendover (31 & 31)
Navy House (76 & 78c)

Shere (71 & 71)

(:WA Collins’ XI
Royal Munster Fusiliers (51 & 51)

Weston Turville (31 & 33)
'‘Navy XI' (76 & 76)

MOST EXTRAS IN AN INNINGRcluding penalties for slow oveates in matches in India

164
130
130
121
120
113

Kegalu Balika Vidyalaya (401)
Kandyan Ladies (639

Gwalior Women (53&c)
Jayasiripura KV (25&)
Ethiliwewa MV, Wellawaya (35%)
Meegoda MV, Avissawella (252

Vidyaloka Colleg&alangoda
Pushpadana Ladies
Narmadapuram Women
Atharagallewa MMV
Ruhunugama Vidyalaya, Ampara
Seelarantha MV

10
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Woking
Launceston
Tenby
Wendover
Port Said

Balangoda
Kururegala
Gwalior
Bakamuna
Ampara
Dombagoda

1921
1921
1939/40
€ 1895
1905
1906
1907/08
1905/06
2006/07
1904
1908/09
1920/21
1885
1947
1895
1910
1910
1929/30

1818
1872/73
1885
1933
1941

2021/22

2007
2013/14
2021/22
2021/22
2021/22

ENG
ENG
RSA
ENG
ENG
ENG
AUS
AUS
IND
ENG
AUS
RSA
ENG
ENG
IRE
ENG
ENG
AUS

ENG
AUS
WAL
ENG
EGY

SRL
SRL
IND

SRL
SRL
SRL

226
224
318
95
156
162
175
157
CA
140
CAN87
CA
CA
CA
92
198
CA
CA
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CA
289
320

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA



112 Seelarantha MV (251) Meegoda MV, Avissawella Dombagoda 2021/22 SRL CA

106 MCC (372) Royal Atrtillery Lord’s 1842 ENG CA
104 Netherlands Women (375) Japan Women Schiedam 2003 NLD CA
99 Lahore City (508d) Gujranwala Gujranwala 1997/98 PAK Yes CA
98 Northamptonshire (579) Essex Northampton 1999 ENG Yes CA
98 HarrowSchool (274) MCC Harrow School 1842 ENG CA
96 Trinidad & Tobago Women (33%) Argentina Women King City 2007 CAN CA
96 Sri Siddhartha MMV (362c) Habarana Secondary School Habarana 2021/22 SRL CA

All the above instances in Sri Lank&021/22 were recorded in the national Unded Girls InteiSchools Tournament. It is possible that other comparable feats may have b
recorded in matcheis similar tournament$or which no scorecards acerrrentlyavailable.

The above totals of 106, 99,y R ¢y 6G6A 0SS0 I NB (KS KAIKSAG 1 -vidsgoyicket iy 89 Yabdyire aext@ipiesdDkndvii idfitenclass Sricket:
I I &

is 80. Known instances of 75 and above infiesrOf 44 YSy Qa YI G60OKSa NB F2ff26ayY

80 Eton College (204) Officers of the 1st Life Guards Eton 1838 ENG CA
80 Sydney Grammar School (916) Sydney C of E Grammar School Sydney 1908/09 AUS CA
75 Gentlemen of Ireland (322) Royal Atrtillery Woolwich 1846 ENG CA
75 Break o' Day (911 Wellington Hobart 1901/02 AUS CA

The two instances involving MCC matches in 1842 were recorded on 14 July and 16 July respectively. Tovd eaikraind CLB Maitlagglayed for MCC in both matches.

MOST EXTRAS IN A MATCékcluding penalties for slow oweaites in matches in India

225 Seelarantha MV Meegoda MV, Avissawella Dombagoda 2021/22 SRL CA
216 Vidyaloka College, Balangoda Kegalu Balika Vidyalaya Balangoda 2021/22 SRL CA
209 Ruhunugama Vidyalaya, Ampara Ethiliwewa MV, Wellawaya Ampara 2021/22 SRL CA
208 Habib Bank Pakistan International Airlines Karachi 1997/98 PAK Yes CA
207 Gujranwala Lahore City Gujranwala 1997/98 PAK Yes CA
201 Atharagallewa MMV Jayasiripura KV Bakamuna 2021/22 SRL CA
195 Hampshire Middlesex Southampton 1998 ENG Yes CA

The highest known in nefirst-classm e nrhasches is:

183 Public School Undergraduates NonPublic School Undergraduates Cambridge 1843 ENG CA

MOSTRUNOUTS IN AN INNINGS

9 Young Rangers Bohran Gymkhana Karachi 1969/70 PAK 399
8 Mumbai Women Air India Women Gurgaon 2001/02 IND CAAS8
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HIGHEST INDIVIDUAL INNIN(

1009*

628*
578
566
556*

553
546
515
506*
502*
501*
499
498
490
486*
485
475*%
473

466*
461*
459
452*
451*
447
443*
442*
441

441
439
438
437
437
431*

PP Dhanawade

AEJ Collins
N Wadhera
CJ Eady
P Moliya

DCDselleperuma

PP Shaw
DR Havewala
JC Sharp
M Chamanlal
BC Lara

Hanif Mohammad

AK Jaffer
SDadswell

S Sankruth Sriram

AE Stoddart

Mohammad Igbal

AK Jaffer

GTS Stevens
Alizorain Khan
JA Prout

DG Bradman
VH Zol

L Petersen

BB Nimbalkar
RY Deshmukh
K Nihish Kumar
Reddy

FJ Bean
SNKhan

WW Armstrong
WH Ponsford
Gurpal Singh
SV Patker

ShrimatiKantaben Chandulal Gandhi Arya Gurukul Central Board of

English High School, Kalyan
Clark's House Junior

Ludhiana UndeR3s

Break o'Day

Mohinder Lal Amarnath Cricket
Academy Undefl4s

St Joseph’ s15€ol | ¢

Rizvi Springfield HS, Mumbai
Bombay Baroda & Central Indidys
Melbourne Grammar School
Mahendra College

Warwickshire

Karachi

Rizvi Springfield HS14s, Mumbai
North West University

JSS International School Undegs
Hampstead

Muslim Model HS, Lahore

Rizvi Springfield HS, Mumbai

Beta House, UCS

Nagpur Cricket Academy
Wesley College, Melbourne
New South Wales
Maharashtra Undef9s

Mill ParkThird XI
Maharashtra

Baroda University

Andhra Underl6s

Yorkshire Second XI

Rizvi Springfield HS, Mumbai
Melbourne

Victoria

KhalseCollege, Amritsar
Robert Money High School

Secondary Education School, Kalyar

North Town Junior

Bathinda Undef3s

Wellington

Yogi Cricket Academy Undbds

Lyceum I nt ' -155s Sc h«

St Francis D'Assisi School, Borivali
St Xavier's College, Bombay
Geelong College

Government College, Rupar
Durham

Bahawalpur

IES Raja Shivaji Vidyalaya Sddb
Potchefstroom

Hebron School Undet6s

The Stoics

Government HS, Sialkot

IES VN Sule Guruji English Medium
Secondary School, Dadar
Lambda House, UCS
Reshimbagh Gymkhana
Geelong College

Queensland

Assam Undefl9s

South Morang

Kathiawar

Akola University

Nagaland Undef6s

Nottinghamshire Second Xl
Indian Education Society, Kandivli
University
Queensland
Government College, Dharamsala
JJPB High School
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Kalyan

Clifton College
Ludhiana
Hobart
Vadodara

Anuradhapura
Mumbai
Bombay
Melbourne
Patiala
Birmingham
Karachi
Mumbai
Potchefstroom
Ootacamund
Hampstead
Gujranwala
Matunga

Neasden
Nagpur
Geelong
Sydney
Nasik
Melbourne
Poona
Indore
Rajkot

Nottingham
Mumbai
Melbourne
Melbourne
Amritsar
Bombay

2015/16

1899
2021/22
1901/02
2018/19

2022
2013/14
1933/34
1914/15
1956/57

1994
1958/59
2010/11
2017/18
2014/15

1886
1958/59
2012/13

1919
2010/11
1908/09
1929/30
2011/12
2001/02
1948/49
1978/79
2017/18

2022
2009/10
1903/04
1927/28
1960/61
1953/54

IND

ENG
IND
AUS
IND

IND
IND
IND
AUS
IND
ENG
PAK
IND
RSA
IND
ENG
PAK
IND

ENG
IND
AUS
AUS
IND
AUS
IND
IND
IND

ENG
IND
AUS
AUS
IND
IND

FC?

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Source

CA

CA
CA
CA
CA

CA
CA
CA
CA
360
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
459
CA
CA
CA

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA



429
428
427*
427*
426
425
424
422
419*
419
419
417*
417*
416*
416*
415*
415*
413*
412
412*
410*
410*
409
408
408
405*
404*
404*
403
403
403*
403*
402
402*
402
401*
401*
401*
400*

WH Ponsford
Aftab Baloch
RS Nagdev

L Lee

C Hojnacki
TG Arcadiou
AC MacLaren
SM Jadhav

JS Carrick

SC Bostock

V Malhotra

J Worrall
RMVD Gunaratne
F Henderson
RM Stanford
WN Roe

R Butterworth
PP Shaw

OH Dean

MI Yusuf
Farhan Asghar
SA Northeast
ND Paranavithana
T Patton

W Killian

GA Hick

EFS Tylecote
KAKallicharran
M Amarnath
Shahzad Malik
N Patil

KD Karthik

TS Warne

AH du Boulay
K Savage

NJ Contractor
KL Stevens
RS Ghuman
WG Grace

Victoria

Sind

Hindi Vidya Bhavan
Mpumalanga Undefl9s Women
Heinz Southern Districts
Druids

Lancashire

Sacred Heart Boys HS, Santacruz
West of Scotland

Rev AG Bather's House Second Xl
Punjab Undetl7s

Carlton

Rathnavali Balika Vidyalaya
Leeton

Lockleys Public School
Emmanuel College LVC
Dover

Barisha Sporting Club

Sydney Grammar School
Bulawayo Govt Indian Schools
Lahore East Zone Whites
Glamorgan

Mahinda College, Galle
Buffalo River

Offchurch

Worcestershire

Classical

Vishnu Boys Undet4s

DAV College, Amritsar
Langleybury

PP Hinduja Hospital

Jolly Rovers Cricket Club
Carlton

School of Military Engineering
? Griffith

St Xavier's College, Bombay
Campbell's Creek

Navi Mumbai Centre

United South of England

Tasmania

Baluchistan

Amin High School

Kei Undefl9s Women
Silverton

North Sunshine

Somerset

Hindi Vidya Bhavan
Chichester Priory Park
College West House Second XI
Himachal Pradesh Undéi7s
University

Jayasiripura KV
Narrandera

Richmond Public School
Gonville & Caius College LVC
Raminea

Dakshin Kalikata Sanshad
Newington College

Star Club

Lahore West Zone Whites
Leicestershire

Dharmasoka College, Ambalangoda

Whorouly

Ashby Road Reserves
Somerset

Modern

Valencia High School Undids

Baring Union Christian College, Bata

Middlesex Tamils

Central Excise

Alwarpet

Richmond

Royal Navy & Royal Marines
? Griffith Teachers

National Medical College
Muckleford

Bhayandar

Grimsby
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Melbourne
Karachi
Bombay
Johannesburg
DandenongdNorth
Melbourne
Taunton
Bombay
Chichester
Winchester
Delhi
Melbourne
Negombo
Narrandera
Adelaide
Cambridge
Dover
Kolkata
Sydney
Bulawayo
Lahore
Leicester
Galle
Gapsted
Hinckley
Taunton
Clifton College
Cunupia
Amritsar
Langleybury
Mumbai
Chennai
Melbourne
Chatham

? Griffith
Bombay
Campbell's Creek
Mumbai
Grimshy

1922/23
1973/74
1963/64
2010/11
1993/94
1967/68
1895
1985/86
1885
1910
1989/90
1895/96
2021/22
1929/30
1931/32
1881
1933/34
2016/17
1904/05
1936/37
2012
2022
2019/20
1913/14
1994
1988
1868
2014
1971/72
2005
2005/06
2006/07
1898/99
1907
1950/51
1953/54
1994/95
2008
1876

AUS
PAK
IND
RSA
AUS
AUS
ENG
IND
ENG
ENG
IND
AUS
SRL
AUS
AUS
ENG
AUS
IND
AUS
ZIM
PAK
ENG
SRL
AUS
ENG
ENG
ENG
WIN
IND
ENG
IND
IND
AUS
ENG
AUS
IND
AUS
IND
ENG

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
348
CA
CA
CA
CA



400*
400*
400

400*

W Jaffer

DA Chougule
CD Knight
BC Lara

Anjumani-Islam
Karnataka Undet3s
Cornwall Undet19s
West Indies

DOUBLECENTURY IN EACH INNINGS

244
202*
210
301
201
201
201
231

AE Fagg
S Saleem
WB Sounness

AK Perera

Kent
All Saints High School, Hyderabad
Narrikup

Nondescripts CC

TRIPLEEENTURY AND A CENTURY IN THE SAME MATCH

102*
307*
210
301
333
123
319
105

RAA Beresford
S Saleem
GA Gooch

KC Sangakkara

School House
All Saints High School, Hyderabad
England

Sri Lanka

MOST RUNS IN A MATCH by those batting in two innings

511
478
456
455
453
446
432
424
418
409
408
402

S Saleem

W Jaffer

GA Gooch

DG Bradman
V Malhotra

AE Fagg

AK Perera

KC Sangakkara
Farhan Asghar
RAA Beresford
KD Karthik
WW Armstrong

All Saints High School, Hyderabad
Anjumani-Islam

England

New South Wales
Punjab Undetl7s

Kent

Nondescripts CC

Sri Lanka

Lahore Easfone Whites
School House

Jolly Rovers Cricket Club
Victoria

MarwariVidyalaya
Goa Underl3s

Sri Lanka Undet9s
England

Essex
Madrasai-Aliya HS, Hyderabad
Centrab

Sinhalese Sports Club

Laxton House
Madrasai-Aliya HS, Hyderabad
India

Bangladesh

Madrasai-Aliya HS, Hyderabad
Marwari Vidyalaya

India

Queensland

Himachal Pradesh Undéf7s
Essex

Sinhalese Sports Club
Bangladesh

Lahore West Zone Whites
Laxton House

Alwarpet

South Australia
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Bombay
Chennai
Avondale
St John's

Colchester
Hyderabad
Mount Barker

Colombo

Oundle School
Hyderabad
Lord's

Chittagong

Hyderabad
Bombay
Lord's
Sydney
Delhi
Colchester
Colombo
Chittagong
Lahore
Oundle School
Chennai
Melbourne

1992/93
1996/97
1997/98
2003/04

1938

1962/63

1982/83

2018/19

1888

1962/63

1990

2013/14

1962/63
1992/93
1990
1929/30
1989/90
1938
2018/19
2013/14
2012
1888
2006/07
1920/21

IND
IND
NZL
WIN

ENG

IND

AUS

SRL

ENG

IND

ENG

BAN

IND
IND
ENG
AUS
IND
ENG
SRL
BAN
PAK
ENG
IND
AUS

Test

FC?

Yes

Yes

Test

Test

Test
Yes

Yes

Yes
Test

Yes

CA
CA
CA
CA

Source

CA

CA

424

CA

63

CA

CA

CA

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
63

CA
CA



402
402

WB Sounness

D Shorey

Narrikup
Delhi

Centraé
Assam

Mount Barker

Guwabhati

1982/83
2022/23

AUS
IND

Yes

424
CA

The batsmen's individual scores were as follows: Saleem 210 & 301; Jaffer 78 & 400*; GootBRExr& man 3 & 452*; Malhotra 419 & 34*; Fagg 244 & 202*; Perera 201 & 231;
Sangakkara 319 & 105; Farhan Asghar 8* & 410*; Beresford 102* & 307*; Karthik 5 & 403*; Armstrong 157* & 245; Sounn284; ZHogey 252* & 150*

Jaffer,Bradman, Farhan Asghar and Karthik are the only players known to have made a quadniphy in their second innings of a match.

MOST RUNBY A SINGLE BATTHRA DAY

652 = 0-652* PP Dhanawade (1009*) | Shrimati Kantaben Chandulal Gandi Arya Gurukul Central Board of: Kalyan 2015/16 IND CA
English High School, Kalyan Secondary Education School,
Kalyan
553 | 0—553* DCD Selleperuma (553*): St Joseph’ s15€o0l | iLyceum | nt '-15s S Anuradhupura 2022 S CA
498 | 0-—498* JCSharp (506%) Melbourne Grammar School Geelong College Melbourne 1914/15 AUS | CA
490 : 0-490 S Dadswell (490) North West University Potchefstroom Potchefstroom 2017/18 RSA ' CA
486 | 0—486* S Sankruth Sriram (486*). JSS International School Unddis Hebron School Undet6s Ootacamund 2014/15 IND CA
485 | 0-485 AE Stoddart (485) Hampstead The Stoics Hampstead 1886 ENG  CA
466 : 0—466* GTS Stevens (466%) Beta House, UCS Lambda House, UCS Neasden 1919 ENG  CA
462 | 0-—462* Mohammad Igbal (462*) | Muslim Model HS, Lahore Government HS, Sialkot Gujranwala 1958/59 PAK | CA
436 | 17*-453* = DR Havewala (515) Bombay Baroda & Central India Rly: St Xavier's College, Bombay : Bombay 1933/34 IND CA
431 : 0-431* SV Patker (431%) Robert Money High School JJIPBHigh School Bombay 1953/54 IND CA
427  0-427* L Lee (427%) Mpumalanga Undefl9s Women Kei Underl9s Women Johannesburg 2010/11 RSA ' CA
419 | 0-419 SC Bostock (419) Rev AG Bather's House Second XI ;| College West House Second X Winchester 1910 ENG ' CA
417 | 0-417* RMVD Gunaratne (417*): Rathnavali Balika Vidyalaya Jayasiripura KV Negombo 2021/22 S CA
416 : 0-—416* F Henderson (416%) Leeton Narrandera Narrandera 1929/30 AUS | CA
415 | 0-—415* R Butterworth (413*) Dover Raminea Dover 1933/34 AUS | CA
412 | 0-412 OH Dean (412) Sydney Grammar School Newington College Sydney 1904/05 AUS | CA
412 : 0-412* MI Yusuf (412%) Bulawayo Govt Indian Schools Star Club Bulawayo 1936/37 ZIM CA
408 : 0—408 W Killian (408) Offchurch Ashby Road Reserves Hinckley 1994 ENG ' CA
408 : 0-—408* P Moliya (556%) Mohinder Lal Amarnath Cricket Yogi Cricket Academy Under ;| Vadodara 2018/19 IND CA
Academy Undefl4s 14s
404 = 0-—404* KA Kallicharran (404*) Vishnu Boys Undet4s Valencia High School Undé4s | Cunupia 2014 WIN CA
403 | 0-403 Shahzad Malik (403) Langleybury Middlesex Tamils Langleybury 2005 ENG  CA
402 | 0-—402* AH du Boulay (402*) School of Military Engineering Royal Navy & Royal Marines | Chatham 1907 ENG CA
401 | 0-401* KL Stevens (401%) Campbell's Creek Muckleford Campbell's Creek: 1994/95 AUS | CA
400 : 0—400* DA Chougule (400%) Karnataka Undel3s Goa Underl3s Chennai 1996/97 IND CA
The following four players may also have scored 400 runs in a day, but the sources available do not allow thisto be tded ®S NI  Ayied ¢KS a0O2NBa &t

details of the matches concerned can be found in the above lisbést Individual Scores: Gurpal Singh (437), PP Shaw (413*), Farhan Asghar (410*), CD Knight (400%).

The firstclass record is 390, set by BC Lara when advancing from 111* to 501* for Warwickshire v Durham at Edgbaston (Birmiggdam) in 1
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TWOCENTURIES IN THE SAME MATCH ON THE SAME DAY

100 125* KS Ranjitsinhji Sussex Yorkshire Hove 1896 ENG Yes CA
133* 102* KO Goldie Gentlemen of Sussex Old Cliftonians Hove 1899 ENG 111
116 105* JB Hobbs South Kensington Luton Town Luton 1906 ENG 160
125 128* DMS Wardlaw Cranbrook Bicheno Bicheno 1925/26 AUS 260
107 105 BGW Atkinson Grange Oxford Univ Authentics Edinburgh 1929 SCO 270
112 120* WME White Aldershot Services Marylebone @cket Club Aldershot 1949 ENG 341
149  144* SWKohlhase Logan Lutherans Maroochy Tingalpa 1965/66 AYS 381

Gross also records several instances of a player making centuries in two different matches on the sgyygaddly a school match in the morning and a club match irafternoon.

ONE BATSMAN SCORING 90% OF COMPLETED INNINGS TOTAL
In somecases it is unclear whether thetter concerned made 90% of the innings total, or 90% of the runs added while at the crease.

(&) Scoring 90% of complete innings total (Qualification: Team total of 50 or more) A - Bater's score B Team total

% A B For Against

96.72 EJ Tyler 59* 61 Taunton Bridgwater [Somerset] 1887 ENG 57
96.67 GE Valentine 58 60 Westfield Lodge School House A Bishops Stortford 1927 ENG 263
96.27 EHE Morgan 129* 134 Cowley House School Oakfield School HighBarnet 1902 ENG 128
96.15 BL Gerrish 50* 52 Axminster Crewkerne Crewkerne 1887 ENG 56
95.70 Dixon 178 186 HMS Bryony HMS Malaya (Malta) 1925 MTA 255
94.67 SL Swart 160* 1699c Mpumalanga Women 19 Easterns Women 19 Pretoria 2016/17 RSA CA
92.59 D Walpole 100* 108 Hockley Brentwood Radictation Hockley 1962 ENG 371
92.31 TW Sheppard 156 169 King's Regiment Royal Field Artillery Aldershot 1905 ENG 155
91.04 APF Chapman 183 201 Hythe Brewery Kent Police, Elham Divn Hythe 1925 ENG CA
90.74 P Tree 98 108 Marrickville Christian Bros Burwood OE Sydney 2015/16 AUS 471
90.43 HE Dollery 104* 115 Reading School Marylebone Cricket Club ~ Reading 1931 ENG 280
90.35 D Falconer 206* 228 Ewell Dorking (Surrey) 1988 ENG 428
90.32 AEBarton 112 124 AE Barton’s X Portsmouth GS Portsmouth 1883 ENG 36
90.17 JGalt 101 112 Poloc Second Xl W of Scotland 2nd XI Glasgow 1911 SCO CARO3

The record in firstlass cricket is 83.43% by GM Turner (141 out of 169Ydocestershire v Glamorgan at Swansea in 1977.
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(b) Scoring 90% of runs off the bat in complete innings (Qualification: Team total of 50 or more) A - Bater's score B Team total exclusive of Extras

100.00 SL Swart 160* 1609c Mpumalanga Women 419 Easterns Women 9 Pretoria 2016/17 RSA CA
100.00 BL Gerrish 50* 50 Axminster Crewkerne Crewkerne 1887 ENG 56
99.23 EHE Morgan 129* 130 Cowley House School Oakfield School High Barnet 1902 ENG 128
98.33 EJ Tyler 59* 60 Taunton Bridgwater [Somerset] 1887 ENG 57
96.67 GE Valentine 58 60 Westfield Lodge School House A Bishops Stortford 1927 ENG 263
96.31 APF Chapman 183 190 Hythe Brewery Kent Police, Elham Divn Hythe 1925 ENG CA
95.70 Dixon 178 186 HMS Bryony HMS Malaya (Malta) 1925/26 MTA 255
95.28 AC Richards 101* 106 E Company, 2nd Hants Regt A Company, 2nd Hants Rei Barberton 1901/02 RSA 124
94.23 P Tree 98 108 Marrickville Christian Bros Burwood OE Sydney 2015/16 AUS 471
93.98 TW Sheppard 156 166 King's Regiment Royal Field Artillery Aldershot 1905 ENG 155
93.14 JL Rose 95 102 St John's School, L'head Epsom College Leatherhead 1970 ENG 400
92.46 GTS Stevens 466 504 Beta House, UCS Lambda House, UCS Neasden 1919 ENG CA
90.99 JGalt 101* 111 Poloc Second Xl West of Scotland Second X Glasgow 1911 SCO CARO3
90.90 FW Terry 130 143 London Asylum Forest Club London (Ont) 1895 CAN CAP4
90.43 HE Dollery 104* 115 Reading School MCC Reading 1931 ENG 280
90.24 AC Richards 185 205 E Company, 2nd Hants Regt A Company, 2nd Hants Re( Barberton 1901/02 RSA 124

The record in firstlass cricket is 84.25% by G Snyman (230 out of 282, of which nine were Extras) for Namibia vSKenjygh &t 2007/08

Note these innings in which a batsmaaportedlyscored 100% of his side's runs off the bat, but in an innings of under 50 (minimum total 20). The first figure is thesliataman
the next pair of figures are thetal runs off the bat together with the adlut total including Extras.

H Payne 24 24/27  Chalcots Bow [London] (1859) ENG 9
EF Nicoll 21*  21/22  Buckhurst Hill Juniors Loughton Juniors Buckhurst Hill 1886 ENG 51
A Coningham 26 26/26  Stanley Albert Breakfast Creek  1890/91 AUS 73
Unknown 23 23/23 St Chad’ s Zenith Leicester 1963 ENG 377
Wilkinson 31*  31/36  Esh Winning North Bitchburn North Bitchburn 1978 ENG 412

The following may have scored 90% of the runs off the bat in the innings concerned, but full details are lacking. Thth&gtiel column is believed to be the team's
all-out score, inclusive of Extrathough it may just be the number nfns added while the batsman concerned was at the crease.

IP Campbell 205 236 School House unknown Canford School 1941 ENG 321

T Norton 146* 164 Toronto Victoria Park Toronto 1966 CAN 3%
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(c) Scoring 80% of teanedl-out totals across two innings of a match

89.47 H Payne 24 27 Chalcots Bow [London] (1859) ENG 9
10 11

Payne scored all of his side's runs off the bat in this mature were three Extras in their firisinings, and one in the second.

85.37 AC Richards 101* 114 E Company, 2nd Hants Regt A Company, 2nd Hants Regt Barberton 1901/02 RSA 124
185 221

Richards scored 91.96% of his side's runs off the bat in this AtHddlout of 106 in the first innings, and 185 out of 205 in the second.

The record in firstlass cricket is 70.76% by VS Hazare (59 out of 133, and 309 out of 387) for Rest v Hindus at Bombay in 1943/44. HaZas®%cofeniside's runs off the bat.

OPENING BATTER CARRYING BAT THROUGH COMPLETED INNINGS WITHOUT SCORING

C Routley Nether Stowey (2) Bishops Lydeard Bishops Lydeard 1874 ENG 15
W Hynes Collarenebri Smoker®) Collarenebri NofBmokers Collarenebri 1881 AUS 28
FW Forster Sefton Park Extra XlI (24) Eaton Park ?Liverpool 1896 ENG 100
J Atkinson Matlock (3) Derby St Peter ' Matlock 1905 ENG 153
Lindsay St John0s C of Footscray Baptists Melbourne 1924/25 AUS 250
D Green Ashdown Forest (0) Keymer & Hassocks Haywards Heath 1986 ENG 426

The performance by C Routley in 1874 is unconfirmed. He opened the batting in the first innings, but his place in toedbaitinthe second (in which he scored his 0*) is uncertain.
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FIRST WICKET PARTNERSHIPS OF 400

721*
605*
587
561
555
554
552*
552
546

535
521
503
490
486
485
485
476
470*
467+
464
462
462
461
459+
459
459
456
455
451*
447
446
441
440
438*
435*
432
431
429
428*

B Manoj Kumar

S Sankruth Sriram
S Gill

Waheed Mirza

P Holmes

JT Brown

SSN Ranahansi
SA Newman
Aakash Singh

B Yogananda
H Gunstone
RGL Carters
EH Bowley
WJPucovski
MH Humphries
Y Valli

GV Vinith Reddy
L Wilson

P Williams

R Sehgal

S Colman

M Vijay

J Saliba

M Gleeson

W Jaffer

S Kukreja

ER Mayne
Jasmeet Singh
S Desai

DCD Selleperuma
A Symonds

JE Mills

WN Cobbold
S Hutton
SVLaudat
MHW Papps
MRJ Veletta
1JWestwood
NE Clarke

Shaibaaz Tumbi

S Dhanush Priyan
Nirmal Singh
Mansoor Akhtar

H Sutcliffe

J Tunnicliffe

EMKNH Senavirathna
N Shahid

PP Dhanawade

K Nithish Kumar Reddy
H Bourke

AJ Finch

JG Langridge
MS Harris

C Kenney

AP Agathangelou
K Nithesh Reddy
WG Wyld

N West

R Lamba

P Coles

A Mukund

B Millichip

A Moss

SK Kulkarni

S Marathe

WH Ponsford
Parvesh Sethi
RMHBIinny
HMRG Herath
MP Mott

HD Gillespie

WR Gray

MA Roseberry

T Hutcheson

LJ Woodcock
GR Marsh

IJL Trott

DH Vierling

St Peter's High School

JSS International School18s
Mohali Undef16s

Karachi Whites

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Anula Vidyalaya, Nugegoda
Surrey Second Xl

Shrimati Kantaben Chandulal

Gandhi English School, Kalyar

Andhra Underl6s

St Andrew's

Cricket Australia XI
Sussex

Victoria

Taree

Easterns

Hyderabad Undell9s
Beckenham

J Bayley & Sons
Delhi

Devonshire Park
Tamil Nadu Undet9s
Altona NorthLadies
Stourport on Severn Third XI
Mumbai
MIG-KharCentre
Victoria
BirkenheadCity
Karnataka

St Josephlss Cc

Gold Coast Dolphins
Eden

West Wratting Park
Durham Second Xl
Oxford

Wellington

Western Australia
Warwickshire Central XI
Quick Haag

St Philip's High School
Hebron Sch t16s

Amritsar Underl6s
Quetta

Essex

Derbyshire

Marapola Maha Vidyalaya
Derbyshire Second XI

Arya Gurukul Central Board of
Secondary Educn Sch, Kalyan

Nagaland UndefL6s
Methodist

New Zealanders
Middlesex

South Australia

Wingham

Boland

Associate Combined Xt19s
Bexley

Marcus Clark

Himachal Pradesh

GW Morrison's XI
Maharashtra
EssendofMaribyrnongPkW
Enville Third XI
Saurashtra
KalyarAmbernathCentre
Queensland
GraftonUnited

Kerala

Lyceum Irit School L5s
South Brisbane
University

Fitzwilliam Hostel
Glamorgan Second XI
BWIA Cavaliers

Auckland

South Australia
Worcestershire Second XI
Bloemendaal

19

Secunderabad
Ootacamund
Mohali

Karachi
Leyton
Chesterfield
Veyangoda
Kennington
Kalyan

Rajkot

Ararat
Sydney

Hove
Adelaide
Wingham
Paarl
Hyderabad
Beckenham
Sydney

Delhi
Eastbourne
Nasik
Melbourne
Hartlebury
Rajkot
Mumbai
Melbourne
Auckland
Chickmagalur
Anuradhapura
Wynnum
Auckland
West Wratting
Abergavenny
Kingston Bagpuize
Wellington
Perth

Barnt Green
Bloemendaal

2006/07
2014/15
2013/14
1976/77
1932
1898
2021/22
2003
2015/16

2017/18
1965/66
2015/16
1933
2020/21
1939/40
2019/20
2016/17
1885
1928/29
1994/95
1892
2008
1993/94
2015
1996/97
1999/00
1923/24
2020/21
1977/78
2022
1992/93
1924/25
1891
1998
2007
2017/18
1989/90
2003
1990

IND
IND
IND
PAK
ENG
ENG
SRL
ENG
IND

IND
AUS
AUS
ENG
AUS
AUS

RSA

IND
ENG
AUS

IND
ENG

IND
AUS
ENG

IND

IND
AUS

NZL

IND

SRL
AUS

NZL
ENG

WAL
ENG

NZL
AUS
ENG
NED

FC?

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Source

CA
CA
469
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA

CA
380
CA
CA
CA
316
CA
CA
48
266
CA
82
CA
440
CA
CA
455
CA
476
CA
CA
438
251
CA/76
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA



428
428
425*
425*
424
423
423
421
421
419*
419*
419*
419
418
416
415
415
413
411
410*
410
408
408
407
406*
405
404
403*
403
402*
401
400*
400*

JB Hobbs
PJingram

LV Garrick

S Pai

1JSiedle

VT Trumper

F Munro

A Quereshi
SM Gavaskar
P Morfea

A Nicol
Fayyaail-Hasan
Sardar Wali
Khalid Alvi

B Sai Sudharsan
ND McKenzie
JR Wood

MH Mankad

R Vohra

O Dimmick

V Sehwag

A Javid

J Ramdas

L Baichan

DJ Bicknell
CPS Chauhan
WF Forbes

JH Kelsey
Rizwanruz Zaman
J Shuter

CAH Ransome
J Barnett

A Day

A Sandham

JM How

CH Gayle

A More

JFW Nicolson

D Gee

B Mills

SM Gavaskar
GA Parkar

A Morrison

W Sach
Mohammad Yasir
Abdullah Jan
Kamal Najamuddin
N Jagadeesan
GC Smith

JRC Hamblin

P Roy

NM Chawla

K Preston

RS Dravid

HE Dearden

AR Kapoor

TR Etwaroo

GE Welton

MS Gupte
Viscount Throwley
HM Braybrooke
Shoaib Mohammad
T Ashdown

WS Medlicott

AC Newton

SK Moloney

Surrey

Central Districts
Jamaica

Parle Tillak English MS
Natal

Paddington

Pennant Hills

West ZoneSchools
Bombay

unknown, Undel4
Avoncroft

Rahim Yar Khan

Killa Abdullah

Karachi

Tamil Nadu

South Africa
Charterhouse Friars
India

Delhi Underl9s
Mickleover

India

Leicestershire Second XI
Tamil NadWnder19s
Berbice
Nottinghamshire
Maharashtra

AE Fellowes' XI
Bluemantles

Pakistan International Airlines
Bexley

Wiltshire
Queen'sCollege

Univ of Tasmania Women

Oxford University
Wellington

West Indies B
Cambridge ICSE, Kandivali
Orange Free State
Redfern

Carlingford

Central Zone Schools
Bengal
unknown,Under-14
Tenbury Wells

Layyah

Loralai

Railways

Arunachal Pradesh
Bangladesh

Stowe Templars

New Zealand

Jammu & Kashmir Undd©s
Walton-on-Trent
Pakistan

Worcestershire Second Xl
Goa Under19s
Essequibo

Warwickshire

Vidarbha
Huntingdonshire
Eastbourne College
Hyderabad

Emeriti

Marylebone Cricket Club
Hutchins School
Lindisfarne Women

Kennington
Wellington
Montego Bay
Mumbai
Bloemfontein
Sydney
Sydney
Bombay
Bombay

E Thomastown
Stoke Heath
Rahim Yar Khan
Chaman
Karachi
Bengaluru
Chittagong
Stowe

Madras

Delhi
Walton-on-Trent
Lahore
Amblecote
Madras
Hampton Court
Birmingham
Poona
Huntingdon
Eastbourne
Hyderabad
Bexley

Lord's

Hobart

Hobart

1926
2009/10
2000/01
2016/17
1926/27
1902/03
1934/35
1965/66
1981/82
1981/82

2014

2008

2000
1980/81
2022/23
2007/08

2007
1955/56
1997/98

2022
2005/06

2019
1988/89
1981/82

2000
1972/73

1881

1899
1999/00

1884

1902
1908/09
2018/19

A partnership of 485tvas recordedetween three players CICust, J Stint and AN Othgfor East Kew Presbyterians v Holy Trinity at Melbourne in 198&8page 37)1

SECOND WICKET PARTNERSHIPS OF 400

623*
619
605
601*

WC Oates
PP Shaw
GF Vernon
Mohsin Khan

F Fitzgerald
S Jain

AH Trevor
Saeed Khan

1st Royal Munster Fusiliers
Rizvi Springfield HS, Mumbai
Orleans Club

KarachWhites Undet19s

Army Service Corps

The Curragh

St Francis D'Assisi Sch, Borive Mumbai

Rickling Green
Hyderabad Undefl9s

20

Rickling Green
Karachi

1895
2013/14
1882
1972/73

ENG
NZL
WIN
IND
RSA
AUS
AUS
IND
IND
AUS
ENG
PAK
PAK
PAK
IND
BAN
ENG
IND
IND
ENG
IND
ENG
IND
WIN
ENG
IND
ENG
ENG
PAK
ENG
ENG
AUS
AUS

IRE
IND
ENG
PAK

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
List A
Test

Test

Test

Yes
Yes

Yes

CA
CA
CA
473
CA
135
297
379
CA
420
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
109
CA
CA
CA
189
CA

92

CA
CA
CA



580
576
535
531

525*
518
494
492
490*
480
479
476*
475
472
472
465+
463
461*
459*
455
455
451
450
450
446
441
438
437+
435
434
433+
433
431
429*
426
426
423*
423*
419
417+
417

Rafatullah Mohmand
ST Jayasuriya

MH Devdhar

PP Dhanawade

GConran

A Young

AA Pathan

A Garg

G Hamilton

D Elgar

D Rae

GW Lyttelton
Zahir Alam
WH Ponsford
A Jayasuriya
JA Jameson
RF Popham

G Butcher

K Gordon

KV Bhandarkar
JL Mosey

WH Ponsford
D Crosby
NRD Compton
CC Hunte

CC Bradfield
MS Atapattu
RC Eden

KH Devdhar
DI Shandiliya
LHW Stentiford
Sanyam

Yasir Hameed
JG Dewes
Arshad Pervez
B Warnapura
OM Williams
JM Cox

W Gunn

D van Niekerk
KJ Barnett

Aamer Sajjad
RS Mahanama
Navneet Singh
S Patil

P Watsford

L McMahon
PS Kohli
Sanvir Singh

D Whitcher

RR Rossouw

J Molyneux
MRHM Herbert
LS Rajput
FCYeomans
ASSPA Attanayake
RB Kanhai

RV Minnett
MIG Senaratne
J Heywood

BB Nimbalkar
T Rule

DG Bradman

J Foster

JC Hildreth

GS Sobers
JDC Bryant
KC Sangakkara
MR Eden

VP Solanki

PR Singh

FW McCann
AA Sudha
Asad Shafiq
GHG Doggart
Mohsin Khan
APB Tennekoon
WJ Lambert
JALeaning

W Attewell

M du Preez
TA Tweats

WAPDA
Sri Lanka
Baroda Unde23s

Shrimati Kantaben Chandulal
Gandhi English School, Kalyar

LithgowSmall Arms Factory

Wanderers

Baroda Undef3s
Punjab Unde23s
BallaratRedan
Eagles

Olympic Women
AC Benson's House
Assam

St Kilda

Old Anandians
Warwickshire
OldBuckenham Hall
Mistley

Fox Lodg&econd Xl
Maharashtra
Robertstown
Australia

University
Somerset

West Indies
Eastern Province
Sri Lanka
Wanderers

Alembic

Una Undefl6s
Nottinghamshire Undell8s
Uttarakhand Undefl9s

North West Frontier Province

Cambridge University
HabibBank Limited

Ceylon Board President's XI

Ampleforth College

Kent

Marylebone Cricket Club
Northerns Women
Derbyshire

Sui Southern Gas Corpn
India
Delhi Unde23s

Arya Gurukul Central Board of
Secondary Educn Sch, Kalyan

Bowenfels

Taruheru

Jharkhand Unde23s
Delhi Undei23s

North Ballarat

Titans

Melbourne Women
HV Macnaghten's House
Tripura

South Melbourne

Rio

Gloucestershire
Harrow Blues
Witham

Bond’' Secdd ¥ n
Kathiawar

Riverton

England
SandgateRedcliffe
Cardiff MCCU
Pakistan

North West
Zimbabwe

Wakefield

Hindu Gymkhana
Bilaspur Undefl6s
Lincolnshire Undet8s
PuducherryUnder19s
Baluchistan

Essex

Income Tax Department
Malaysia

Gilling

Sussex
Northumberland
Limpopo Women
Yorkshire

21

Sheikhupura
Colombo
Vadodara
Kalyan

Lithgow
Gisborne
Dhanbad
Mohali

North Ballarat
Centurion
Melbourne
Eton College
Guwabhati
Melbourne
Colombo
Birmingham
Old Buckenham
Mistley
Ballymagorry
Poona
Riverton
Kennington
Brisbane
Taunton
Kingston
Potchefstroom
Bulawayo
Nelson
Vadodara
Amtar
Collingham
Dehra Dun
Peshawar
Cambridge
Lahore
Colombo
Ampleforth
Canterbury
Lord's
Pretoria
Derby

2009/10

1997
2015/16
2015/16

1920/21
1910/11
2018/19
2017/18
2011/12
2009/10
1974/75
1901
1991/92
1926/27
1991/92
1974
1912
2009
2004
1948/49
1970/71
1934
1981/82
2012
1957/58
2002/03
2004
1924/25
2014/15
2015/16
2022
2018/19
2007/08
1949
1977/78
1971/72
1902
2020
1889
2011/12
1997

PAK
SRL
IND
IND

AUS
NZL
IND
IND

AUS
RSA

AUS

ENG
IND

AUS
SRL

ENG

ENG

ENG

IRL
IND

AUS

ENG

AUS

ENG

WIN
RSA
ZIM
NZL
IND
IND

ENG
IND
PAK

ENG
PAK
SRL

ENG

ENG

ENG
RSA

ENG

Yes
Test

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Test
Yes
Test

Yes
Test

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

CA
CA
CA
CA

220
201
CA
CA
467
CA
CA
120
CA
CA
437
CA
208
CA
460
CA
401
CA
419
CA
CA
CA
CA
249
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
129
CA
CA
CA
CA



415
408*
407*
407
404*
404
403
403
402
402
401

AD Jadeja
GW Hodgkinson
V Cleary

D Crombie
LM Stevens
SSeaman

B Sheeran
GA Gooch
MAG Boyce
H Hameed
CG Fichardt

SV Manjrekar
OC Riddell

S Atkin

D Thomson
CA Philipson
D Headley

J Northfield
PJ Prichard
JJ Cobb

BM Duckett
L Richardson

Indians

Somerset Stragglers
St Alban'€pping
Naenae College

Queensland Academy of Sport

Winston Hills

Red Hill

Essex

Leicestershire Second Xl
Nottinghamshire
Ramblers

Combined Bowl XI
Somerset Clergy
Burwood Baptist

Hutt ValleyMarist College
Victoria Second XI
unknown

French Island
Leicestershire
Lancashire Second XI
Derbyshire

Town

Springs
Taunton
Sydney

Hutt Valley
Brisbane
Sydney

Red Hill
Chelmsford
Kirby Muxloe
Derby
Bloemfontein

1992/93
1911
1947/48
1982/83
2005/06
1994/95
1982/83
1990
2011
2022
1904/05

RSA
ENG
AUS
NZL
AUS
AUS
AUS
ENG
ENG
ENG
RSA

Yes

Yes

Yes

CA
CA
335
422
CA
443
423
CA
CA
CA
151

In the match at Riverton in 1970/71 (siee partnership of55 above), a total of 517 runs were added for the second wicket, JL Mosey and WS Mosey adding 62 before WS Mosay retired hur

THIRD WICKET PARTNERSHIPS OF 400

664*

641
631

624
612*
599*
594*
558
539
523
501
472
467
459
456
456
454
451
445
438*
436*
436
436
434

VG Kambli

T Patton
Siddharth Singh

KC Sangakkara
Fawad Alam
Arshad Pervez
SM Gugale
RO Stewart
SD Jogiyani
MA Carberry
AN Petersen
A Jayasuriya
AH Jones

CJL Rogers
Khalid Irtiza

O Roberts

W Barnes
Mudassar Nazar
PE Whitelaw
GA Hick

DL Maddy

LW Pye

SS Das

JB Stollmeyer

SR Tendulkar

N Rippon
AK Jaffer

DPMD Jayawardene
Raheel Majeed
Usman Khan
AR Bawne

GR Breese

RA Jadeja

ND McKenzie
AG Prince
ASSPA Attanayake
MD Crowe

MJ North
Aslam Al

A Owen

WE Midwinter
Javed Miandad
WN Carson
TM Moody

BJ Hodge

JC Wilson

SS Raul

GE Gomez

Shardashram Viday Mandir
English Medium School, Dada

Buffalo River

RizviSpringfield HS, Mumbai

Sri Lanka
Pakistan Cricket Academy

Government College, Sargodh

Maharashtra

Wo | m€olléegeUnder15s
Saurashtra

Hampshire

Lancashire

Old Anandians

New Zealand

Western Australia
United Bank Limited
Mountain Ash
Marylebone Cricket Club
Pakistan

Auckland
Worcestershire
Leicestershire

Central Cumberland
Orissa

Trinidad

St Xavier's High School

Whorouly

IES's VN Sule Guruji English
Medium Secondary Sch, Dada

South Africa

Kenya

Islamia College, Chiniot
Delhi

Campion College Undéiss
Gujarat

Yorkshire

Glamorgan

RioSC Ambalangoda
Sri Lanka

Victoria

Multan

Monkswood
Leicestershire

India

Otago

Hampshire
Loughborough UCCE
Hawkesbury District
Bengal

British Guiana

22

Mumbai

Gapsted
Matunga

Colombo
Mombasa
Sargodha
Mumbai
Kingston
Surat
Southampton
Colwyn Bay
Colombo
Wellington
Perth

Karachi
Mountain Ash
Lord's
Hyderabad
Dunedin
Southampton
Leicester
Sydney
Baripada
Port of Spain

1987/88

1913/14
2012/13

2006
2008/09
1969/70
2016/17
1990/91
2012/13

2011

2015
1991/92
1990/91
2006/07
1975/76

2006

1882
1982/83
1936/37

1997

2003
1897/98
2001/02
1946/47

IND

AUS
IND

SRL
KEN
PAK
IND
WIN
IND
ENG
WAL
SRL
NZL
AUS
PAK
WAL
ENG
PAK
NZL
ENG
ENG
AUS
IND
WIN

Test

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Test
Yes
Yes

Test
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

CA

CA
CA

CA
CA
CA
CA
432
CA
CA
CA
437
CA
CA
CA
461
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
103
CA
CA



433
432
431*
429*
424*
417
413
412
410*
409
408
406*
406*
405
404
404
403
402
401
401
401

RR Biswa

JM Carder

EC Ballard

JA Rudolph

WJ Edrich

GA Hick

DJ Bicknell

BE Street

RS Modi

VVS Laxman

S Oberoi

RS Gavaskar
Sagheer ul Hasan
AD Jadeja

DPB Morkel

MR Ramprakash
MR Ramprakash
R Sharma

GJ Arms

Binny

PP Shaw

P Bisht

HWR Cartwright
Tanveer Sikandar
HH Dippenaar
DCS Compton
BF Smith

DM Ward

CR Hemphrey
L Amarnath
RS Dravid

DR Fox

SJ Kalyani
Mustafa Kamal
A Kaypee

GF Summers
SJ Walters

MA Butcher

V Malhotra
GG Geise
Prakash

AM Rahane

FOURTH WICKET PARTNERSHIPS OF 400

577
574
538
502*
501
494*
485
479
471
470
464
462+
451*
449
448
447
439
437

VS Hazare
CL Walcott
Babul Kumar
FMM Worrell
N Einstein
RM Stanford
C Gimson
RSModi

TD Rajapakse
Al Kallicharran
HNDumbleton
DW Hookes
PP Shenvi
ACVoges

R Abel

S Ashan

P Vashist

DPMD Jayawardene

Gul Mohammad
FMMWorrell

S Gani

JDC Goddard

C Hemanth Kumar
W Shepherd

VG Adendorff

RS Cooper

WW Fernando
GW Humpage
CL Young

WB Phillips

NS Paradkar

SE Marsh

TW Hayward

S Hirushan

Y Sharma

TT Samaraweera

Meghalaya

Western Australia Second Xl
Hertfordshire

South Africa

Middlesex

Worcestershire

Surrey

Queensland Second XI

India to England Touring Tean

South Zone
Oxford University
Bengal

Layyah Undefl9s
Haryana

Sir Julien Cahn's XI
Surrey

Surrey

Punjab Undefl7s
Newcastle

Bihar Underl6s
Mumbai

Baroda

Barbados

Bihar

Barbados

Jolly Rover€ricket Club
Lockleys Public School
Laxton House
Bombay University
uncertain
Warwickshire

Royal Engineers
South Australia
Maharashtra Undefl.5s
Australia

Surrey

Ananda Undetl5s
Haryana Undefl9s

Sri Lanka

Sikkim

Tasmania Second XI|
Buckinghamshire
Bangladesh

Somerset
Gloucestershire

Kent

Victoria Second XI
Rest of India

West Zone
CambridgeJniversity
Tripura

Rajanpur Undef9s
Services

Bedfordshire
Leicestershire

Sussex

Himachal Pradesh Undéi7s
Australian Capital Territory
Arunachal Pradest-16s
Assam

Holkar

Trinidad

Mizoram

Trinidad

United Friends Cricket Club
Richmond Public School
Sidney House

Osmania University
uncertain

Lancashire

Royal Marines

Tasmania

Guijarat Underl5s

West Indies

Yorkshire

St Thomas, Kotte Unddi5s
Goa Under19s

Pakistan

23

Bhubaneswar
Perth

High Wycombe
Chittagong
Lord's
Worcester
Canterbury
Brisbane
Calcutta

Surat
Cambridge
Agartala
Layyah
Faridabad
Stanford on Soar
Kennington
Hove

Delhi
Newcastle
Rajbansi Nagar
Guwabhati

Baroda

Port of Spain
Kolkata
Bridgetown
Chennai
Adelaide
Oundle School
Bombay
Colombo
Southport
Portsmouth
Adelaide

Pune

Hobart
Kennngton
Ananda Nawatha
Jhajjar

Karachi

2018/19
2019/20
2015
2003
1948
2004
1990
2019/20
1946/47
2000/01
2005
1999/00
2015
1991/92
1934
2009
2007
1989/90
1990/91
2017/18
2022/23

1946/47
1945/46
2021/22
1943/44
2012/13
1931/32

1904
1941/42
1975/76

1982

1884
1986/87
2002/03
2015/16

1899

2013
2017/18
2008/09

IND
AUS
ENG
BAN
ENG
ENG
ENG
AUS

IND

IND
ENG

IND

PAK

IND
ENG
ENG
ENG

IND
AUS

IND

IND

IND
WIN
IND
WIN
IND
AUS
ENG
IND
SRL
ENG
ENG
AUS
IND
AUS
ENG
SRL
IND
PAK

Test
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Test

Yes

Test

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CAR293
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
141
CA
407
CA
41

CA
CA
CA
CA
469
CA
CA



436
425*
424
421
419
417
413
411
411
410
406
405
402
402
400
400
400

S Abbas Ali
A Dale

IS Lee

RW McLeod
Sohail Akhtar
RC Saxena
L Amarnath
PBH May

N Sharma

G Abraham
A Cooper

J Mubarak
W Watson
RB Kanhai
CB Llewellyn
PM Mullick
M Gusain

PK Dwevedi
IVA Richards
SO Quin

CH Ross
Wasim Akhtar
K Bhatia
Maharajah of Patiala
MC Cowdrey
AR Kalsi

M Balan Pandit
H Donnan
AKPerera

TW Graveney
Khalid Ibadulla
JT Newstead

P Jayachandra
S Chhikara

FIFTH WICKET PARTNERSHIPS OF 375

530
521
520*
494
479
477*
464*
440*
433
428*
423
420
413
412
410*
405
403*
401
399*
397
395
393*

S Tiwari

KL Stevens

CA Pujara
Marshall Ayub
Misbahul-Haq

CN Ackerman

ME Waugh

DB Ravi Teja

WW Armstrong

BC Williams
Mosaddek Hossain
Mohammad Ashraful
RR Roy Chowdhury
CP Dunnett

AS Chopra

SG Barnes

PU Deshpande
MB Loye

VA Saxena

W Bardsley

N Patil

JP Duminy

SM Shaikh

C Pietsch

RA Jadeja
Mehrab Hossain
Usman Arshad
PWA Mulder
SR Waugh

R Sanjay Yadav
JE Monfries

M Marais
AFAMINn
Marshall Ayub
AS Pan

S Konidena

S Badrinath
DG Bradman
AA Joshi

D Ripley

R Bhatia

C Kelleway

B Vaidya

DJ Vilas

Madhya Pradesh
Glamorgan

Victoria

Melbourne

Haripur

Delhi Schools

Rajindra Gymkhana
England

Himachal Pradesh Undé®s
Kerala

Bexley Oriental
Nondescripts CC
Marylebone Cricket Club
Warwickshire
Marylebone Cricket Club
Orissa Undefl6s

Delhi Underl6s

Anjumani-Islam
Campbell s
Saurashtra
Central Zone
Sui Northern Gas Pipelines
Leicestershire

New South Wales
Meghalaya
Melbourne

Border

Barisal Division
Dhaka Division
Bengal Undel9s
Berkshire Undefl8s
India A

Australia

Vultures CC
Northamptonshire
Uttarakhand

New South Wales
PD Hinduja Hospital
Cape Cobras

Cr e

Railways

Middlesex

Tasmania

Williamstown

Mansehra

Jammu & Kashmir Schools
JD Antia's XI

West Indies

Saurashtra Undet9s
Andhra

Bexley

Sri Lanka Air Force SC
British Guiana
Nottinghamshire

St Lawrence

Haryana Undefl6s
Himachal Pradesh Undé6s

St John the Baptist Sch, Thane

Muckleford

Orissa

Wast Zone
LahoreShalimar
Sussex

Western Australia
Mizoram

University

Eastern Province
Rangpur Division
Chittagong Division
Tamil Nadu Undet9s
Buckinghamshire Undeir8s
South Africa A
England

Social Cricketers
Glamorgan
Meghalaya

South Australia
Central Excise
Lions
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Indore
Cardiff
Melbourne
Melbourne
Mansehra
Delhi
Patiala
Birmingham
Rajkot
Palakkad
Sydney
Colombo
Georgetown
Nottingham
Canterbury
Kanpur
Santokhgarh

Mumbai
Campbell s
Rajkot
Bogra
Lahore
Hove

Perth
Kolkata
Melbourne
East London
Savar
Chittagong
Kalyani
Newbury
Delhi
Sydney
Bangalore
Northampton
Dehra Dun
Sydney
Mumbai
Paarl

1997/98

1993
1933/34
1891/92

2015
1960/61
1938/39

1957
2011/12
1959/60
1908/09
2013/14
1953/54

1968

1906
1992/93
2017/18

2004/05
1994/95
2008/09
2012/13
2009/10

2022
1990/91
2019/20
1903/04
2017/18
2014/15
2006/07
2014/15

2022
2007/08
1946/47

2015

1998
2018/19
1920/21
2005/06
2015/16

IND
WAL
AUS
AUS
PAK
IND
IND
ENG
IND
IND
AUS
SRL
WIN
ENG
ENG
IND
IND

IND
AUS
IND
BAN
PAK
ENG
AUS
IND
AUS
RSA
BAN
BAN
IND
ENG
IND
AUS
IND
ENG
IND
AUS
IND
RSA

Yes
Yes
Yes

Test

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Test

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
313
CA
CA
CA
185
CA
CA
CA
163
CA
CA

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA



393
391
391
390*
390
389*
385
381
381
377
376
376

In addition, the following partnerships of 350 to 374 have been recorded iHfirgirclass matches

370
365
361
359*%
357*
355
353

EG Arnold

A Malhotra
MC Henriques
JJ Gerber

DA Hendricks
GFB Scott
SR Waugh
AKillen

R Nayyar

GP Thorpe

R Moshin
VVS Laxman

PN Mankad
MG Patel

Y Sharma
SD Joshi
VG King
Asad Shafiq
RB Stevens

WB Burns

S Dogra

PM Neuvill

W Carlton

NJ van den Bergh
RG White

GS Blewett

H Chapman

V Sehwag

MR Ramprakash
VS Badami

RS Dravid

Karamchandani Kunal
SS Sharma

Sumit Kumar

SA Pandya

JJ Green

Fawad Alam

IR Huntington

SIXTH WICKET PARTNERSHIPS OF 350

512*
487*
461*
428
417
411
399
386
379*
377
376*
376
372*
372
371
370
366

U Parkar

GA Headley
SA Northeast
WW Armstrong
WP Saha

RM Poore
BA Stokes
KK Nair

SL Stewart

C Munro

KD Mackay

R Subba Row
KP Pietersen
K Cranston
VM Merchant
OH Douglas
DR Havewala

A Shaikh

CC Passailaigue
CB Cooke

MA Noble

LR Shukla

EG Wynyard
JM Bairstow
KL Rahul

CFK van Wyk
C Cachopa
JBratchford

A Lightfoot

JE Morris

JFH Carson
RS Modi

GH Gatehouse
M Bhagwandas

Worcestershire
Delhi

New South Wales
North Melbourne
Lions

Middlesex Second XI
Australia
GladesvilleHenley
North Zone
England XI
Karnataka Undet7s
India

Saurashtra Unde23s
Baroda Unde23s
Haryana UndeR3s
Saurashtra Undet6s
Great Western Railway
Karachi Blues

Victoria Second XI

RizviSpringfield HS
Jamaica
Glamorgan
Australians

Bengal

Hampshire
England
Karnataka
Canterbury
Auckland

Virginia State School
Northamptonshire
Nottinghamshire
Liverpool Pilgrims
Bombay
Wellington

BB & CI Railways

Warwickshire
Services
Queensland
South Melbourne
Titams

MCC Universities
South Africa
unknown

South Zone
South Australia
Goa Underl7s
Australia

Baroda Unde23s
Tamil Nadu Unde23s
Goa Under23s
Gujarat Underl6s

Concert Artisteg\ssociation

Multan

New South Wales Second XI

Christ Church, Byculla
Lord Tennyson's XI
Leicestershire

Sussex

Assam

Somerset

South Africa

Tamil Nadu

Central Districts
Wellington

Sherwood State School
Surrey

Derbyshire

Eastbourne
Maharashtra

Derwent

St Xavier's
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Birmingham
Delhi
Sydney
Melbourne
Benoni
Radlett
Johannesburg
Sydney
Agartala
Adelaide
Hyderabad
Kolkata

Rajkot
Vadodara
Barwala
Ahmedabad
Castlebar Park
Rawalpindi
Sydney

Mumbai
Kingston
Leicester
Hove
Kolkata
Taunton
Cape dwn
Mumbai
New Plymouth
Auckland
Sherwood
Kennington
Derby
Eastbourne
Bombay
Hobart

C ¢ Bombay

1909
1995/96
2016/17
1898/99
2018/19

2017
1996/97
1951/52
1999/00
1998/99
1986/87
2000/01

2016/17
2018/19
2018/19
1992/93

1936
2015/16
1955/56

2010/11
1931/32
2022
1902
2010/11
1899
2015/16
2014/15
2009/10
2012/13
1939/40
1958
2001
1938
1943/44
1900/01
1933/34

ENG
IND
AUS
AUS
RSA
ENG
RSA
AUS
IND
AUS
IND
IND

IND
IND
IND
IND
ENG
PAK
AUS

IND
WIN
ENG
ENG

IND
ENG

RSA

IND

NZL

NZL
AUS
ENG
ENG
ENG

IND
AUS

IND

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Test

Yes
Yes

Test

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Test
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
352
CA
CA
CA
CA

CA
CA
CA
CA
302
CA
CA

466
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CAB08
CA
117
CA



365*
365
365
365
360
358
356
352
351
350

In addition, the following partnerships of 325 to 349 have been recorded iHfirgirclass matches

349*
346
341
333*
331
325*
325

KS Williamson

RD Jacobs

SC Cook

JWA Taylor

HC Wilson

J Treloar

WV Raman

BB McCullum
DPMD Jayawardene
RM Chapperwal

JPDuminy
G Bennett
GM Eaton
LC Bateman
BL Hampton
B Anderson
NA James

BJ Watling

BC Lara

TLTsolekile

CMW Read

G Marshall

C Barnes

A Kripal Singh

BJ Watling

HAPW Jayawardene
S Chauhan

RCC Canning
SH Hart

HF Guthrie

D Carnill

JE Black

K Anderson

| Hassan

SEVENTH WICKET PARTNERSHIPS OF 300

460
429
427
423
399
386
371
367*
366*
347
347
344
340
336
335
334*
328
325
323

Bhupinder Singh
CJ Eady

A Nash

DW Varey

AN Khare

RA Tripathi
MR Marsh

HA Bates

JM Bairstow
DS Atkinson
Farhad Reza
KSRanjitsinhji
KJ Key

FCW Newman
WC Andrews
H Payne

RJ Wild

G Brown

EH Hendren

P Dharmani
WT Abbott

S Reid

H Pilling

AJ Mandal

VV More

SM Whiteman
VF Critchley
TT Bresnan
CC Depeiaza
Sanjamul Islam
W Newham

H Philipson
CRN Maxwell
ECBensted

V Payne

V Bowden

CH Abercrombie
LF Townsend

New Zealand

West Indians

Lions
Nottinghamshire
Napier United A
unknown

Tamil Nadu

New Zealand

Sri Lanka
Rajasthan Unde23s

South Africa Academy
Frankford

St Kilda

Hertfordshire

Nelson

St Brendan's College
Glamorgan Second Xl

Punjab

Break o'Day

Beecroft

Lancashire Second XI
Chhattisgarh
Maharashtra Undef5s
Australia A

Honor Oak Il
Yorkshire

West Indies

Rajshahi Division
Sussex

Oxford University

Sir Julien Cahn's XI
Queensland
Clarendon

Burwood United
Hampshire

Marylebone Cricket Club

Sri Lanka
Australia A
Warriors

Sussex

Napier United B
unknown

Goa

India

India

Tripura Under23s

Pakistan Cricket Academy

Merion

Collingwood

Norfolk

Waikato

MCCC

Hampshire Second XI

Delhi

Wellington

West Pennant Hills
Derbyshire Second XI
Uttarakhand
Guijarat Unde25s
India A

Brunswick

Durham

Australia
Chittagong Division
Essex

Middlesex
Leicestershire

New South Wales
McLaren Vale
Summer Hill

Essec

Barbados
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Wellington
Hobart

East London
Horsham
Hastings
Sydney
Panaji
Wellington
Ahmedabad
Jaipur

Lahore
Haverford
Melbourne
Lakenham
Nelson
Devonport
Southampton

Delhi

Hobart

Mount Colah
Blackpool
Naya Raipur
Ahmedabad
Brisbane
Peckham Rye
Chesterle-Street
Bridgetown
Savar

Leyton
Chiswick

West Bridgford
Sydney
Adelaide
Sydney

Leyton
Bridgetown

2014/15
2000/01
2009/10

2015
1898/99
1911/12
1988/89
2013/14
2009/10
2017/18

2005/06
1915
1926/27
1953
1963/64
1966/67
2011

1994/95
1901/02
1990/91
1984
2019/20
2013/14
2014
1904
2015
1954/55
2013/14
1902
1887
1935
1934/35
1904/05
1940/41
1913
1929/30

NZL
AUS
RSA
ENG
NZL
AUS
IND
NZL
IND
IND

PAK
USA
AUS
ENG
NZL
AUS
ENG

IND
AUS
AUS
ENG

IND

IND
AUS
ENG
ENG
WIN
BAN
ENG
ENG
ENG
AUS
AUS
AUS
ENG
WIN

Test
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Test
Test

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
Test
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

CA
CA
CA
CA
107
207
CA
CA
CA
CA

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
386
CA

CA
CA
433
CA
CA
CA
CA
143
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
150
319
CA
CA



318*
318
315
310*
309
308
308
307
301
301

In addition, the following partnerships of 275 to 299 have been recorded iHfirgirclass matches

299
298
296*
293
289
278*
276

Hanif Kunrai
LW Levin

DM Benkenstein
IDK Fleming

BC Brown
Wagqar Hasan

J Connors

L Hennessy

CC Lewis

BC Fortuin

EV Sale

CG Khurana
JT Murray
CRN Maxwell
Sajid Mahmood
CF Morgan

SS Karmakar

ljaz Ul Hag
RN Ellis

OD Gibson
RC Huband
CJ Jordan
Imtiaz Ahmed
J Shelley

S Hollis

BN French

D Potgieter

LGRobinson
SS Pathan
WS Stirling
GFSummers

Mohammad Yameen

RW Eve
DP Prasad

EIGHTH WICKET PARTNERSHIPS OF 250

463
433
392
374
371*
332
313
306
298
294*
292
201
201
201
282
270
268
267
265*

SE Gregory

A Sims

AMishra

CP McGahey
WW Armstrong
1JL Trott

Wasim Akram
CR Browne

JN Crawford

JP Phillips

R Peel

RSC Martirdenkins
K Ashwin Hebbar
S Gill

Gulbadeen Naib
VT Trumper

S Sriram

BP Sandeep

AE Liddicut

EGNoble

VT Trumper

J Yadav

B Tremlin

VS Ransford
SCJ Broad
Saglain Mushtaq
E Smith

VT Trumper
EWO Middleton
Lord Hawke
MJG Davis

D Naren Reddy
M Markande
Fazal Niazai
EP Barbour
MR Shrinivas
CV Milind

WM Woodfull

Kunar

St Kilda
Durham

Free Foresters
Sussex
Pakistan
Wanderers
Woodville South
Nottinghamshire
Lions

Parnell

Maharashtra Undefl6s
Australian Imperial Forces
Sir Julien Cahn's XI
Bahawalnagar

Valley

Bengal Unde23s

Sydney

Australians
Haryana

An Essex County XI
Melbourne

England

Pakistan
Eastbourne
Australians
Gloucestershire Second XI|
Yorkshire

Sussex

Andhra Underl9s
Punjab Undet19s
Mis Ainak

New South Wales
Tamil Nadu
Hyderabad

Victoria

Kandahar
Northcote
Yorkshire

Hythe
Northamptonshire
New Zealand
unknown

Para Hills
Durham

Warriors

Grafton

Guijarat Underl6s

West of Scotland
Leicestershire Gentlemen
Rajanpur

Oxley

Tripura Under23s

Warwick

Canterbury
Karnataka
Carmarthenshire

St Kilda

Pakistan

Zimbabwe
Uppingham Rovers
SouthCanterbury
Essex Second Xl
Warwickshire
Somerset
Maharashtra Undefl9s
Tamil Nadu Undet9s
Kabul Green

Victoria

Punjab

Services

Poverty Bay Waiapu
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Asadabad
Melbourne
Leeds

Hythe
Northampton
Lahore

Sydney
Adelaide
Chesterle-Street
Potchefstroom

Auckland

Pune

Glasgow
Stanfordon Soar
Jampur
Brisbane
Kalyani

Sydney
Christchurch
Hubli
Llanelly
Melbourne
Lord's
Sheikhupura
Eastbourne
Temuka
Colchester
Birmingham
Taunton
Nasik
Patiala
Kabul
Sydney
Mohali
Mumbai
Gisborne

2018/19
1924/25
2006
1930
2019
1955/56
1979/80
2008/09
1993
2018/19

1905/06
2008/09
1919
1934
2014
1904/05
2014/15

1890/91
1913/14
2012/13
1906
1919/20
2010
1996/97
1922
1913/14
2022
1896
2002
2012/13
2015/16
2016/17
1912/13
2002/03
2016/17
1924/25

AFG
AUS
ENG
ENG
ENG
PAK
AUS
AUS
ENG
RSA

NZL
IND
SCO
ENG
PAK
AUS
IND

AUS
NZL
IND

WAL

AUS

ENG
PAK

ENG
NZL

ENG

ENG

ENG
IND
IND

AFG

AUS
IND
IND
NZL

Yes

Yes

Yes

Test

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Test
Test

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

CA
CA
CA
277
CA
CA
415
464
CA
CA

158
CA
CA
295
CA
147
CA

74

CA
CA
161
CA
CA
CA
234
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA



263
263
260
257
257
257
256
255
253
253
251
250

In addition, the following partnerships of 225 to 249 have been recorded iHfirgirclass matches

246
245*
244
243
242
240
238
237*
237
233
232
230
230
230
227*
227
225*

Note

DR Wilcox
Abdul Wasi
JN Malan

JT Murray

N Pothas

DJ Vilas

SP Fleming
EAV Williams
NJ Astle

RS Second
PE Robinson
GA Manou

DH Dahanayake
RLFinnis

CJ Kortright

L Horridge
Khalid Usman
FT Hack

EA Goss

KA Moon

H Dick

WEL Buttleman
CWhittaker

AP Wijeytunga
GJ Kersey
Shabhid llyas

PJ Forrest

ML Hayden
BGF Green

The stand of 244 by Kortright and Pickett is not noted in CA's scorecard, but is conficorgenmporary newspaper reports.

RM Taylor
Jamshid Khan
FD Adams

AJ Baker

AJ Bichel

RJ Peterson
JEC Franklin
EA Martindale
AC Parore

D du Preez

C Johnson

JN Gillespie

IARL llleperuma

WHL Horton

H Pickett

W Farrimond
Babar Bakhtiar
AE Green

TT Smith

J Warrington

J Sheehan

S Snater

G Walters

W Fernando
MR Bainbridge
Mohammad Atif
SNJ O'Keefe
MC Miller

MJ Leach

NINTH WICKET PARTNERSHIPS OF 225

393
293
285
283
270

J Collie

EAC Druce
RS Ghuman
A Warren
GTS Stevens

M Ford

VP Johnstone
Sumohit Singh
J Chapman

A Walker

Essex

Amo Region
Boland

East Torrens
Hampshire
CapeCobras
New Zealand
Barbados

New Zealand
Knights
Yorkshire Second Xl
South Australia

Nondescripts UndeR3s

Chiswick Park
Essex

Lancashire Second XI

Swabi

Sturt

Hawthorn
Nortor-in-Hales
Lane Cove
Essex Second Xl

Marrickville PresbyteriaB

Railways & PWD
Surrey Second Xl

Islamabad West Zone
New South Wales Second Xl
Queensland Academy 8iport

Somerset Second XI

Campbell s

Trinity Wanderers
Navi Mumbai Centre
Derbyshire

Beta House, UCS

Warwickshire
Bande-Amir Region
Free State
Sturt
Gloucestershire
Knights

South Africa
Trinidad
Australia

Titans

Kent Second XI
Tasmania

Sinhalese Unde23s
Lancing Old Boys
Hampshire
Yorkshire Second XI
Kohat

West Adelaide
Elsternwick

J & G Meakin Fenton

North Shore Gas Company

Kent Second XI
Hurstville Baptists
Government Services
Durham Second Xl
Gilgit Baltistan
Tasmania Second XI|
NZ Emerging Players

Nottinghamshire Second Xl

Cr € Guildford B

Eastbourne
Bhayandar
Warwickshire
Lambda House, UCS
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Southend
Kandahar
Bloemfontein
Adelaide
Cheltenham
Kimberley
Cape Town
Bridgetown
Perth
Benoni
Canterbury
Hobart

Colombo
Chiswick Park
Southampton
Manchester
Swabi

Adelaide
Melbourne
Nortor-in-Hales
Sydney
Tunbridge Wells
Sydney
Colombo
Oxted
Islamabad
Hobart
Brisbane
Taunton

Fryerstown
Eastbourne
Mumbai
Blackwell
Neasden

1946
2021/22
2021/22
1923/24

2005
2011/12
2005/06
1935/36
2001/02
2012/13

1983
2007/08

2009
1907
1891
1930
2010/11
1898/99
1909/10
2015
1934/35
2019
1948/49
1917/18
1994
2013/14
2006/07
1995/96
2015

1998/99
1900
2008
1910
1919

ENG
AFG
RSA
AUS
ENG
RSA
RSA
WIN
AUS
RSA
ENG
AUS

SRL
ENG
ENG
ENG
PAK
AUS
AUS
ENG
AUS
ENG
AUS

SRL
ENG
PAK
AUS
AUS
ENG

AUS
ENG

IND
ENG
ENG

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Test
Yes
Test
Yes

Yes

Yes

CA
CA
CA
244
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA

CA
173
CA
CA
CA
106
194
CA
296
CA
340
215
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA

453
116
CA
CA
CA



268
261
251
251
249*
246
246
245
244*
240
239
236
233
232
232
231
230
227*
226
225
225

In addition, the followingpartnerships of 200 to 224 have been recorded inficst-class matches

220
220
219
213
212
211
210
208*
207
206*
206
204
203
201
201

Notes

JB Commins
WL Madsen
JWHT Douglas
VG Kambli

AS Srivastava
J O'Reilly

TT Bresnan
VS Hazare
Arshad Ayub
BA Godleman
HB Cave
Mohammad Sharif
1JLTrott

C Hill

FE McElhone
PK Sen

DA Livingstone
DR Thompson
C Kelleway
WW Armstrong
LJ Woodcock

H Graham
AHJA Hart

D Arndt

JN Crawford
MP Du Mayne
LGBonhamCarter
W Boughey

C Bowes
TAYoung

L Walker

OB Martyn

A Yadav

H Wijesingha
FE Chapman
Attaullah Khan

The stand of 270 by Stevens and Walker is mentioned by Gross but is not specifically noted in CA's scorecard, tholghdtes ingicate that Gross's figure is probatdyrect.
The stand of 249* by Srivastava and Seth ended when Srivastava retired hurt, and Seth was joined by ND Hirwanihheathanepartnership for the ninth wicket was worth 276*.

N Boje

T Poynton

SN Hare
SVBhosale

K Seth

H Moorehouse
JINGillespie
ND Nagarvala
MV Ramanamurthy
TAI Taylor

IB Leggat
Mosharraf Hossain
JS Patel

E Walkley

CV Single
JMitter

AT Castell

GC Pretorius
WAS Oldfield
EAC Windsor
MJ Tugaga

AG Rains
KJ Abbott

E Perera
MA Noble
PL Symonds
HF Hastings
J Johnson

A Lillico
GHS Parsons
SK Ezard
CWM Dale
Aagib Khan
TR Priyan
EK Willett
DK Murthy

South Africa A
Derbyshire

Essex

Bombay Unded7s
Madhya Pradesh
Warringa
Yorkshire
Maharashtra
Hyderabad
Derbyshire Second XI
Central Districts
Dhaka Division
Warwickshire
South Australia
Sydney University
Bengal
Hampshire
Hawke's Bay
New South Wales
Australian XI
Wellington

South Melbourne
Hampshire Second XI
St Joseph's College
Australians

Valley

South Hampshire Rovers

Halifax Garrison

Pines

Horley

Frankston Peninsula
Incogniti

Uttar Pradesh Undefl6s
Galle

Berkshire
RanchUniversity

Mashonaland
Northamptonshire
Derbyshire
Maharashtra Undefl.7s
Vidarbha

Public Works

Surrey

Baroda

Bihar
Nottinghamshire Second Xl
Otago

Rajshahi Division
Yorkshire

New South Wales
Melbourne University
Bihar

Surrey

Wanganui

Victoria

The Rest

Central Districts

St Kilda

Middlesex Second XI
St Peter's College
South Canterbury
Western Suburbs
United Services
Phoenix Club, PEI
Long Island

HC Furness's XI
Footscray Edgewater
Exmouth
Maharashtra Undef.6s
Sebastianites
Oxfordshire

Bihar University
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Harare
Northampton
Leyton
Baroda
Indore
Sydney
Kennington
Poona
Secunderabad
Derby
Dunedin
Fatullah
Birmingham
Adelaide
Melbourne
Jamshedpur
Southampton
Wangfanui
Melbourne
Sydney
Wellington

Melbourne
Southampton
Colombo
Temuka
Brisbane
Portsmouth
Prince Edward |
Melbourne
Horley
Melbourne
Exmouth
Pune
Moratuwa
Reading
Calcutta

1994/95
2012
1921

1988/89

2000/01

1925/26
2007

1939/40

1986/87
2015

1952/53

2010/11
2009

1900/01

1909/10

1950/51
1962

2015/16

1925/26

1907/08

2009/10

1889/90
2018
1933/34
1913/14
1991/92
1888
1879
1999/00
1926
2006/07
1882
2017/18
2013/14
1897
1962/63

ZIM
ENG
ENG
IND
IND
AUS
ENG
IND
IND
ENG
NZL
BAN
ENG
AUS
AUS
IND
ENG
NZL
AUS
AUS
NZL

AUS
ENG
SRL
NZL
AUS
ENG
CAN
AUS
ENG
AUS
ENG
IND
SRL
ENG
IND

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
256
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
193
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA

CA
CA
CA
CA
435
62

CA
454
261
CA
32

CA
CA
CA
CA



This was Seth's only innings in fickiss cricket.

TENTH WICKET PARTNERSHIPS OF 200

307 AF Kippax JEH Hooker New South Wales Victoria Melbourne 1928/29 AUS Yes CA
289* EH Kekwick JGF Matthews North Adelaide Sturt Adelaide 1901/02 AUS 125
249 CT Sarwate SN Banerjee Indians Surrey Kennington 1946 ENG Yes CA
245 CSB Cochrane AG Burgoyne Carpenerian Reformatory Waratah (Sydney) Eastwood 1902/03 AUS 134
244* D White W MacGregor Melbourne CC Second XI Fitzroy Second XI Melbourne 1899/00 AUS 113
239 Adgeel Arshad Ali Raza Lahore Whites Hyderabad Lahore 2004/05 PAK Yes CA
235 FE Woolley A Fielder Kent Worcestershire Amblecote 1909 ENG Yes CA
233 AK Sharma Maninder Singh Delhi Bombay Bombay 1991/92 IND Yes CA
231 W Godmon H Veal Somerset UndelL7s Devon Undeil7s Taunton 2012 ENG CA
230 RW Nicholls W Roche Middlesex Kent Lord's 1899 ENG Yes CA
228 R lllingworth K Higgs Leicestershire Northamptonshire Leicester 1977 ENG Yes CA
226 WW Armstrong TG Armstrong Melbourne Cricket Club Waikato Hamilton 1926/27 NZL CA
225 N Le Huray A Smith St James, Croydon unknown Sydney 1949/50 AUS 343
220* A Desai FL Walker Hamilton Bay of Plenty Hamilton 2016/17 NZL CA
220 J Kyle WR Robertson South Melbourne Footballers  East Brunswick Melbourne 1906/07 AUS 167
219 DJThornely SCG MacGill New South Wales Western Australia Sydney 2004/05 AUS Yes CA
218 FH Vigar TPB Smith Essex Derbyshire Chesterfield 1947 ENG Yes CA
214 NV Knight A Richardson Warwickshire Hampshire Birmingham 2002 ENG Yes CA
211* A Ward H Ward Thornléegh Waratahs unknown Sydney 1950/51 AUS 349
211 LG Bonham Carter HF Hastings South Hampshire Rovers United Services Portsmouth 1888 ENG 62
211 M Ellis TJ Hastings Victoria South Australia Melbourne 1902/03 AUS Yes CA
208* H Fourie RBorges Somerset West Rygersdal Somerset West 1998/99 RSA 450
207 Sarmad Bhatti Shehzad Azam Islamabad Karachi Blues Karachi 2013/14 PAK Yes CA
202* P Dixon MA Taylor Yorkshire Undefl9s Derbyshire Undefl9s Treeton 2016 ENG CA
201 C Wells FHalfpenny Redhill Wednesday XI Maj JRE Cunliffe's XI Outwood 1922 ENG 235
201 LM Jongwe C Musoko Southern Rocks Mountaineers Masvingo 2013/14 ZIM Yes CA
200* R Green L Bowditch Griffith Temora Griffith 1938/39 AUS 314
200 GC Campbell PS Arnott Australians Bermuda Hamilton 1913 BER CA
200+  Smith Clarke Queensland Trustees AMP Society Brisbane 1904/05 AUS 148
The highesknown 10thand lastwicket partnershigto win a matchareas follows:

177* MS Garnaut B Mulder BayswatetMorley Midland-Guildford Perth 1998/99 AUS 451

A winning partnership of 161* for the tenth wicket between LB Pawson and GB Gainsford was recorded for Oundle Scht@ Mpsihste Gun Corps (Beltham Park, Grantham) in 1918, but asabia 12
adARS YIGOKZ GKS LINIYSNEKALI gla yz2d F2N GKS t1aid ¢ AMajprEeéawpraestS YIF G OK a02NBOFNR Oy 65 ¥F2
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PARTNERSHIPS OF 100 FOR WICKETS AFTER THE TENTI

Eleventhwicket

198 AG Brown GN Morrison Toronto Cricket Club Trinity College Scho&ix& P Toronto 1882 CAN CA/31
163 J Henderson Framjee Calcutta Cricket Club United Services Calcutta 1886/87 IND CA
127 LC Nunneley PNL Pears YoungAmateurs of Sussex Young Amateurs of Surrey Kennington 1928 ENG 265
109 TW Cook KJ Key KJ Key’'s XI1I JH Brain’s XI | Oxford 1887 ENG 54
108* HF Bicknell DPS Beckford XVI Jamaica Colts Lord Tennyson’ Kingston, Jamaica 1926/27 WIN CA
108 JHuskisson AR Duff Buckhurst Hill AWT Langf or d’ s BuckhurstHil 1934 ENG 2
100 EM LawsorBmith ID Walker Old Harrovians Harrow School Harrow 1881 ENG CA
Twelfth wicket

165 JH Savory E Rutter Free Foresters CT Hoare's XIlI Chesterton 1894 ENG 90
152 G Bird C Tillard Marylebone Cricket Club Gents to Canada Touring Tear Lord's 1873 ENG CA
PARTNERSHIPS OF 200 IN EACH INNINGS BY THE SAME PAERSF BAT

First wicket

240, 209* HWE Alston HG Uren Somerset Stragglers United Services Mount Wise 1935 ENG CA
220, 286 B Sutcliffe DD Taylor Auckland Canterbury Auckland 1948/49 NZL Yes CA
222,282 PR Pollard RT Robinson Nottinghamshire Kent Nottingham 1989 ENG Yes CA
227,220 GA Gooch JP Stephenson Essex Northamptonshire Northampton 1990 ENG Yes CA
257, 228* ME Trescothick AV Suppiah Somerset Yorkshire Taunton 2011 ENG Yes CA
Second wicket

224,201 G Challenor HW Ince Wanderers Pickwick Bridgetown 1920/21 WIN CAR21
Note also

198-5th RW Chakabva MN Waller Zimbabwe A Ireland Harare 2015/16 ZIM Yes CA
199-4th

Others of note (all firstlass): LS Rajput added 26§ wicket with AD Gaekwad in the first innings, and-268tlwicketwith CS Pandit thesecond innings, for West Zone v South Zone (Bombay) 1986487;
KD Walters added3B-4th wicket with WM Lawry in the first innings, aR@1-4th wicket with IR Redpath, for Australia v West Indies (Sydney) 1968/69.
JE Morris shared in partnerships 80300 in each innings for Nottinghamshire v Derbyshire (Derby) 2004tI8t6th U Afzaal in the first innings, and 37@th with KP Pietersen in the second.
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NINETEEN OR TWENTY WICKETS IN-AISIDE MATCH

All 20 wickets

20-7? J Martin Stockbridge Abbotts Ann Stockbridge 1883 ENG 35
20-? J Bryant Erskine Deaf Mutes Melbourne 1887/88 AUS 59
20-29 CHR Bashford Reynards Road Methodist Ch St Augustine's Ch, Moreland Coburg 1903/04 AUS 137
20-? W White Hughenden Woodcroft Bristol 1921 ENG 227
20-65 LR Benaud PenrithWaratah St Mary's Penrith 1922/23 AUS 239
20-16 A Rimmer Linwood 7th Grade Cathedral Grammar Schl Christchurch 1925/26 NZL 257
20-31 YS Ramaswami Marimallappa HIMysore Bangalore Wesleyan HS Mysore 1932/33 IND 288
20-21 W Doig East Fremantle Workers Fremantle 1935/36 AUS 298
20-23 IHS Balfour Stamford School Town House Country House & School House = Stamford School 1948 ENG CA
20-54 JE Pothecary SeaPoint Boys HS Lansdowne Cape Town 1950/51 RSA 346
19 wickets

19-27 AKWhitworth Lirby Woodborough Lirby 1886 ENG 52
19-? LOS Poidevin unknown (school match) unknown Burraga 1887/88 AUS 60
19-100 RJ Mee Lincoln Lindum Old Reptonians Lincoln 1892 ENG 80
19-? GV Essery unknown unknown Eshowe 1895/96 RSA 98
19-7 J Paul Myrtleford Association Omeo Myrtleford 1900/01 AUS 118
19-30 G McRae Ferntree Gully Wantirna Ferntree Gully 1922/23 AUS 239
19-60 J Fletcher Colts Commercial Walcha 1946/47 AUS 331
19-86 L Ferguson Calbn Park Postal Sydney 1946/47 AUS 332
19-89 or 94 JMA Marshall Sidmouth South Oxfordshire Amateurs Sidmouth 1947 ENG 333
19-90 JC Laker England Australia Manchester 1956 ENG Test CA
19-70 R Russell Grange Burnside Adelaide 1975/76 AUS 408
Note also

19-? H Brazier Half Axes XV Farnham Stuart Town 1924/25 AUS 252

This was an odds match, in which Farnham fielded 11 playeBsa3ier took all but one of their wickets in the match

In addition, GE Tribe (Timperley) took all 19 wickets that fell, for a total of 70 runs, acrasptawate singlénningsmatches played between Levenshulme XI and Timperley Xl on the same
FFGSNYy 22y AY mMpnTd ¢KS FdzZf a02NBOINRa OFy 0SS F2dzyR Ay (GKS WbSINI araasSaQ aSoiarazy
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NINETEEN OR TWENTY WICKETS HA-SIDE MATCH

20-7? JR Painter Bourton Vale Marylebone Cricket Club Bourtonron-the-Water 1893 ENG 87
20-46 T Dyson Mimico Asylum Gordon Mackay & Company Toronto 1905 CAN CA
20-107 AJ Platt Eastbourne FH Gresson's XII Eastbourne 1923 ENG 240
19-7 ACauston Essendon [Juniors] Hatfield [Juniors] Essendon 1882 ENG 30

ALL TEN WICKETS IN AN INNINGS FOR NO RUNS

A Dartnell Broad Green (Croydon) Thornton Heath Thornton Heath 1867 ENG 11

RTP Tearne Pershore GSwinden's Xl Pershore 1879 ENG CA
W Hipgrave Coy’' s Diggi ngs Redcastle Redcastle 1881/82 AUS 27

J Caottrell St Benedict'Second Xl Liverpool Pupilleachers Liverpool 1885 ENG 44

F Rae Alliance Granville Drayton Park 1885 ENG 46

HS Thynne ACBell's XII Melksham Choir Seend Cleeve 1892 ENG 81

This was a 1-2-side match, so although Thynne took ten wickets in an innings for no runs, in this instance this was not an ‘all ten'
J Watts Castle Junior Hawks ClaphamCommon 1902 ENG 131
S Jaisingh Cantonment School Ferozpur Bhagwandas High School nk 1902 IND 133
SN Priestlay Tewkesbury Grammar Sch Eldersfield School Tewkesbury 1904 ENG 142
EP Martin Camberwell GS Second XI Manor House Sch Second XI Clapham 1906 ENG 159
J Tune Cliffe Eastrington Cliffe 1922 ENG 230
AE Barker Watford Stanmore Watford 1922 ENG 231
S Tucker Holmesdale SchopReigate Horley Couty School Reigate 1924 ENG 245
Pug. D’ S ¢ Regimental XI Reunited XI [India] by 1928 IND 484
RW Humphries Dalton Ladies Woodfield Sports Club Huddersfield 1931 ENG 281
{KS fa2 &a02NBR I ffvickt¥ictokySNJ 8 A RS Q& N¥zya Ay I

R Ketteringham Wrotham Park Estate Potters Bar UDC nk 1937 ENG 304
K Beard Royal Navy Stokers Army & RAF X nk 1944 FRA 325
G Allen Bittern Somerville [Victoria] 1946/47 AUS 329
RC Usherwood St George's Sch Undeds Hardenwick Sch Unddi0s Harpenden 1947 ENG 34
WE Edwards Queen's College Selborne College Queenstown 1949/50 RSA 344
J Oliver Broadway Hatherley &Reddings Broadway 1958 ENG 362
CG Woodrow Bournemouth Electric Cranborne Cranborne 1961 ENG 370
J Burr Strathmore Strathmore North Strathmore 1962/63 AUS 376
N Doherty PananiaEasts Regent's Park Sydney 1965/66 AUS 382
D Poole Taunton's School Glen Eyre Southampton 1966 ENG 383
D Norquay Seaforth Pittwater Sydney 1966/67 AUS 387
R Morgan Beachport Colts Cellulose Colts Millicent 1968/69 AUS 3A
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G Hughes St John's Punchbowl Soccer Sydney 1969/70 AUS 397

R Ball Revesby Workers Club St Felix No 2s Sydney 1974/75 AUS 404
E Hall Australian Hotels Tannymorel Tannymorel 1986/87 AUS 427
A Kelly Bishop Auckland Juniors Newton Aycliffe Juniors Bishop Auckland 1994 ENG 441
E Liddell Metropolitan West Metropolitan East Penrith 1995/96 AUS 445
D Morton Bayside Muddies Ranatungas Brisbane 1998/99 AUS 452
A Choudhary Disha Cricket Academy Pearl Academy Jaipur 2017/18 IND 474

An instance before 123s also notedn page 482but no details are availablén view of the vagueness of the report of the incident, it is not included in the above list.
DISMISSING ALL THE BATSMEN IN OPPONENTS' INNINGS, WHEN OPPONENTS HAD MORE THAN 11 PLAYERS

17-58 RC Tinley All England XI Hallam XVIII Sheffield 1860 ENG CA
14-17 JF Traynor Adelaide Federal XI Wentworth XV Wentworth 1884/85 AUS 42

Traynor achieved this feat in Wentworth's third innings, after they had followed on and then been 132 behind on compietiogeaiond innings

No instances have been traced of a bowler takind2llvickets in a 1-player innings, o3 wickets irone od 14 playerdut Gross lists 49 instances of a bowler taking All Eleven in an inning
12-a-side match. These incluttee following instanceby Test players:

11-? EM Grace Thornbury Clifton Victoria Alveston 1881 ENG 25
11-? AD Pougher Marylebone Cricket Club Streatham Streatham 1892 ENG 79
11-50 AW Mold ManchesterC & G North & East Ridings Castleford 1893 ENG 85
11-59 GL Jessop Arkley West Herts Arkley 1900 ENG 115

MOST WICKETS WITH CONSECUTIVE DELIVERIES

9in9 P Hugo Smithfield Aliwal North Smithfield 1930/31 RSA 279
9in9 S Fleming Marlborough College A Bohallylntermediate School  Blenheim 1967/68 NZL 388
8in8 J Walker Ashcombe Park Tunstall Cheddleton 1882 ENG 29

8in8 J Stebbing Frindsbury Rainham Frindsbury 1902 ENG 132
8in8 J Leake 9th Brigade, Canadian Canadian Army Service Corp (France) 1917 FRA 214

Expeditionary Force

8in8 S Vunisakiki Lomaloma HMS Leith Lomaloma 1939/40 FI1J 317
8in8 M Walters RAEC Beaconsfield JATE Brize Norton Beaconsfield 1979 ENG 414

KersiMeherHomiji records an instance of eight wickets in an over by R Eipeo for Yoogali School v Griffith Convent at GriffithBEB\W)tilméd does not list this as an 8 in 8. Research in Trc
indicates that R Eippgsic]took 8 for 1 in this match (v8tl G4 NXA O1 Qa / 2y @Sy Ay b2@SYOSNI mpoy o odzi GKSNBE Aa y2 YSyi

34



The report of the match between Army & Navy XI and Royal Navy Stokers in France=d &€ 3@) indicates that K Beard took at least 8 wiskend possibly all 10, with successive
deliveries. This seems so doubtful that | am reluctant to include it in the above listing.

Gross lists 26 instances of bowlers taking 7 wickets with consecutive deliveries, astdr@®s of 6 in G4e also notes that 190 instances of 5 in 5 have been recorded, but does not list ther
The following are instances of 5 in 5 or better by Test cricketers, or other 'big names', as listed by Gross:

7in7 LCH Palairet RevXor ni sh’' s S unknown Clevedon 1880 ENG 24
7in7 SMJ Woods unknown unknown Sydney 1882/83 AUS 34
7in7 T Richardson Andover Basingstoke Andover 1896 ENG 101
6in6 J Wisden G Parr's X Canada & USA XXII Rochester 1859 USA CA
6in6 J Briggs AN Hornby's XI Church Minshull Nantwich 1887 ENG 55
6in6 WM Bradley LIl oyd' s Regi st Micham Second Xl Mitcham 1895 ENG 93
5in5 A Fielder St Lawrence St P @&hamer ' s Broadstairs 1903 ENG 136
5in5 SF Barnes Saltaire Baildon Green Baildon Green 1915 ENG 213
5in5 Amir Elahi Muslims Rest Surat 1944/45 IND CA
5in5 GS Sobers EW Swanton's XI Malaysia Kuala Lumpur 1963/64 MAL CA

Note also (selected instances)

9in 10 WC Hall ParsorDrove Gedney Hill Murrow 1891 ENG 77
9in 10or 12 V Tuinaceva Lautoka Levuka Levuka 1928/29 F1J 268
9in11 A Fielder St Lawrence St Peter's, T Broadstairs 1903 ENG 136
7in8 HF Boyle Australians Elland & District XVIII Elland 1878 ENG CA
6in7 J Jackson All England XI Uppingham XXII Uppingham 1857 ENG CA
6in8 DG Bradman Australians Victoria XV Vancouver 1932 CAN CA
Notes Theaboveperformances by Wisden, Boyle and Jackson are not expressly mentioned orstioeeCards.

MOST HATTRICKS BY ONE BOWLER IN AN INNINGS

3 G Neale Menangle Picton (New South Wales) [1893] AUS 88
3 W Clark St August jAshdords Ashford ChurciChoir Ashford 1912 ENG 211
3 MFMcConnell LaxtonHouse Bramston House Oundle School 1939 ENG 315
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MOST HATTRICKS BY ONE BOWLER IN A MATCH

5 W Clark

St August jAshdords Ashford ChurciChoir

ALL TEN WICKETS ININNINGS FOR EACH SIDE IN THE SAME MATCH

10-41 AEE Vogler
10-126 WW Meldon
10-31 EG Martin
10-24 A Knight
10-69 A Purcell
10-20 G Turner

ALL-ROUND PERFORMANCES

Woodbrook Club & Ground
County Galway

Single
Married

Old Gaytonians
Entech

Triple-century and all 10 wickets in an innings

367* 10-53 KD Mackay

Virginia State School

Double-century and all 10 wickets in an innings

219 10-? WGDixon Carisbrook

271* 10-7? LOS Poidevin unknown

204* 10-24 L Fernando St Benedict's College
202* 10-29 JH Hoad United Services

Century and all 10 wickets in an innings

108 10-74 VE Walker
192* 10-69 EM Grace
131 10-? EM Grace
115 10-39 JB Hide

England
Gentemenof MCC
Thornbury
Eastbourne

County Galway
Woodbrook @b & Ground

Married
Single

Entech
Old Gaytonians

Ashford

Bray

SouthWoodford

Harrow

Sherwood State School Sherwood

Excelsior Dunedin
unknown Burraga

St Anne's College Colombo
Bromley Wanderers Morden
Surrey Kennington
Gentemenof Kent Canterbury
Clifton Victoria Alveston
Bexley Eastbourne
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1939/40

1885/86
1887/88
1959/60

1962

1859
1862
1881
1885

1912

1909

1932

1981

AUS

NZL
AUS
SRL
ENG

ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG

Yes
Yes

CA

49
60
363
372

CA
CA
25
45

ENG

IRE

ENG

ENG

211

CA

286

417



115
120*
nk
172*
157*
110
100
100*
125*
125*
107
132*
100
100
103
182*
100*
118
111
119
104
109*
105
101
111
104
100*
104*
107*
113
115*
100
106*
107
125*
157*
131*
129
100
117*

10-?
10-?
nk
10-149
10-103
10-25
11-50
10-59
10-70
10-29
1043
10-48
108
1041
10-35
1090
10-?
10-18
10-49
109
10-24
10-30
10-23
10-25
10-72
10-22
10-67
10-58
10-39
10-?
1047
10-16
10-?
10-14
1012
10-29
1010
10-34
10-56
10-25

WD Bovill
EFT Sheldrake
EB Shine

G Giffen

JH Sinclair
CC Pilkington
Cockett

AEM Whittle
JWFACrawfurd
N Gillies

TCG Sandford
H Nixon

G Parr

AEE Vogler
AJ Richardson
FATarrant

GA Faulkner
HK Neville

BH Richardson
J Atkinson

J O' Rei
EG Williams
JH Lockton
GOB Allen

RC Mankey
Longton

RG Seldon

F Phillips

DD Beard

S Proffitt

AM Hodson
Thompson

AH Andrews
CS Davies

AS Hendy

AK Davidson
IHS Balfour

TE Zimmermanr

DA Gunn
RG Pollock

Free Foresters
Aldershotinstitute

King Edward VI GS
Norwood

Howard, Farrar & Co
Silwood Park
Broadstairs & St P XI|
Olton

Phoenix

Balmain Earlsbrae

| Zingari

Cupar

Smithfield

WoodbrookC & G
Mintaro

Lord Willing
Hythe

nk

Hamilton

nk

Police

Streaky Bay

HonorOak

Cambridge Quidnuncs
Glenelg

Mr Pawl e
Devon Dumplings
Watney's
Palmerston Mrth BoysHS
Clayfall

Oakley Hll School
Marylebone Electric
NZDivisional Xl
Alexandra Park

Rowing Club
Australians

Stamford Youth XI
Cadell

Alberton Church United
Grey Hgh School

s

East Gloucestershire
Army College
Newport GS
Adelaide

Stray Klips

Royal Military College
Visitors XII

Yardley

Curragh Brigade
Rozelle

Seaton

Edinburgh Instute FP
Merrylands
Caunty Galway
Clare

Mhj of
Small Arms School
nk

Federals
nk
Salisbury

Gt Western Flinders CA

Britannic House
Royal Artillery
Prince Alfred College
Broxbourne
Somerset Stragglers
Thornton Heath
Napier Boys HS
Bexley Heath
Dean Close School
Elthorne
Gezira Sports Club
CheshunfThursday
Vancouver
Wairarapa
Rutland Youth XI
Waikerie Colts
Alberton Independent
Union Hgh School

37

Cooc

Cheltenham
Aldershot
[Suffolk]
Adelaide
Johannesburg
Sandhurst
Broadstairs
Solihull
Dublin
Balmain
Seaton
Edinburgh
Smithfield
Bray
Mintaro
Poona
Hythe
Lytham
Kapunda
Winchester
Salisbury
Streaky Bay
Beckenham
Woolwich
Adelaide

nk

Exeter
Mortlake
Palmerston N
IIford
Cheltenham
Hanwell
Cairo
Muswell Hill
Lr Brockton
Masterton
Stamford
Waikerie
Alberton
Graaff Reinet

1885
1888
1892 (?)
1892/93
1895/96
1901
1901
1901
1905
1907/08
1908
1908
1908/09
1909
1912/13
191819
1921
1922
1922/23
1923
1923/24
1924/25
1925
1925
1925/26
1927 /1929
1929
1931
1936/37
1937
1937
1938
1941 / 1942
1943
1945
1949/50
1950
1950/51
1950/51
1952/53

ENG
ENG
ENG
AUS
RSA
ENG
ENG
ENG
IRE
AUS
ENG
SCO
AUS
IRL
AUS
IND
ENG
ENG
AUS
ENG
ZIM
AUS
ENG
ENG
AUS
ENG
ENG
ENG
NZL
ENG
ENG
ENG
EGY
ENG
CAN
NZL
ENG
AUS
AUS
RSA

Yes

47
61
83

96

119
121
123
152
176
182
183
186
CA
210
CA
228
233
238
241
243
248
254
CA
259
264
271
285
303
305
306
312
322
323
327
CA
CA
345
347
353



103* 10-34 S Ambawatte Mahinda College Richmond College Galle 1952/53 SRL 3%4

119* 10-67 R Harman News of theWorld New Cavendis& WL Mitcham 1959 ENG 365
100* 1045 M Livock The Googlies Hythe Hythe 1959 ENG 366
109 10-18 AB Yard Murrayville Lameroo Colts Lameroo 1967/68 AUS 392
134 10-48 JL Mosey Robertstown Angaston Robertstown 1976/77 AUS 409
123 10-28 G Launer Two Wells B Gawler South (S Australia) 1976/77 AUS 410
161* 103 LJ Botham Cundall Manor School RedHouse School Thirsk 1990 ENG 430
103 10-13 E Palmer Winchester Coll Jnr Colts Canford nk 1990 ENG 431
102* 10-46 J van Niekerk Marlow Park Stoke Green 1995 ENG 444
108 1042 P Frick Pooraka Grange Adelaide 1999/00 AUS 456

The instance by EM Grace in 1862 came in-a-4ifle match, but only 11 batted in the innings in which Grace took 10 wickbtsh wasi K dza = | NB-dzS § €

Triple century (or better) and 10 wickets in a match

628* 11-63 AEJ Collins Clark's House Junior North Town Junior Clifton College 1899 ENG CA

365 15-57 HJ Goodwin Cotton House Littlefield Marlborough 1905 ENG 154
College

335 10-114 WW Armstrong Melbourne CC Southland Invercargill 1905/06 NZL CA

356 11-120 EP Barbour Sydney Grammar School Sydney C of E GS Sydney 1908/09 AUS CA

466 13-71 GTS Stevens Beta House Lambda House Neasden 1919 ENG CA

372 14-149 CH Knott School House A Ferox Hall Tonbridge 1920 ENG 218
School

515 11-150 DR Havewalla Bombay, Baroda & St Xavier's College, Bombay 1933/34 IND CA

Central India Railways Bombay
315* 11-24 A Ranatunga Ananda College-15s St Joseph's College1l5 Colombo 1977/78 SRL 411

Double century and 10 wickets in a twianings match

211 15-7 EM Grace Thornbury Bedminster Rangers Alveston 1872 ENG 12
261 11-139 WG Grace South North Prince's 1877 ENG Yes CA
202* 10-7 FGJ Ford The Priory House Joseph Goul Repton School 1882 ENG 33
221* 11-120 WG Grace Gloucestershire Middlesex Clifton 1885 ENG Yes CA
271* 19-7 LOS Poidevin unknown unknown Burraga 1887/88 AUS 60
237 12-192 G Giffen South Australia Victoria Melbourne 1890/91 AUS Yes CA
271 16-166 G Giffen South Australia Victoria Adelaide 1891/92 AUS Yes CA
200* 13-49 A Hearne Marylebone Cricket Club Gents of North Wales  Llandudno 1893 WAL 86
201* 10-? CE Wilson Uppingham School Repton School Repton 1896 ENG CA
224* 10-? Mabel G Bryant Visitors Residents Eastbourne 1901 ENG 122
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203*

201*
256*
200*
245
202
261
229*
210*
216
236*
229*
6, 204

Two centuries and 10 wickets in a matc

150, 103*
101, 185
103, 100*
111, 117*
128, 139*
111, 117

Double-century and a hatrick in a match

204
267*
236*

10-52

11-7
12-134
10-114
17-72
11-96
13-7
11-7
11-47
12-97
13-36
11-89
10-233

10-?
10-?
11-128
11-115
12-39
11-222

3in3
3in3
3in3

GHS Simpsen

Hayward
EG Hayes
RH Lambert
EG Arnold
HSBush

GJ Thompson

FA Tarrant
NE Partridge

JWHT Douglas

RC Blunt
LF Hansen
Ali Zia

DN Patel

W Brockwell
AC Richards

BJT Bosanquet

GH Hirst
IHS Balfour

FD Stephenson

WE Roller
GLle Huray
LF Hansen

Century and 15 wickets in a match

211
150
115
271*
171
106*
365

15?
1579
1882
19-?
16-173
15?
1557

EM Grace
WG Grace
JB Hide

LOS Poidevin
AE Trott

AE Trott

HJ Goodwin

Oxford U Authentics

Honor Oak
Leinster
Worcestershire
Folkestone
Marylebone CC
Patiala

Malvern College
Essex

New Zealanders
Svanholm
Lahore City Whites
Auckland

Badesi RamXl|

E Coy, 2nd Hants Regt

Middlesex

Yorkshire

South Stamford Boys
Nottinghamshire

Surrey

St Jameosn s,

Svanholm

Thornbury
Gloucestershire
Eastbourne

nk

Marylebone CC
Marylebone CC
Cotton House

Peshawar

Folkestone
County Kildare
Warwickshire
Oxford U Authentics
Hampstead
Kashmir

Repton School
Derbyshire
Goulburn
Ringsted
Faisalabad
Northern Districts

W McGowan's XII

A Coy, 2nd Hants Regt

Sussex

Somerset

North Stamford Boys
Yorkshire

Sussex
Abbotsford
Ringsted

Bedminster Rangers
Yorkshire

Bexley

nk

Hampstead

Rugby School
Littlefield
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Peshawar

Folkestone
Dublin
Birmingham
Folkestone
Lord's
Umballa
Malvern
Leyton
Goulburn
Svanholm
Lahore
Auckland

Patiala
Barberton
Lord's

Bath
Stamford
Nottingham

Oval
Sydney
Svanholm

Alveston
Sheffield
Eastbourne
Burraga
Lord’s
Rugby
Marlborough

1902/03

1904
1904
1909
1909
1910
1910/11
1918
1921
1925/26
1968
1985/86
1991/92

1899/00
1901/02
1905
1906
1948
1988

1885
1948/49
1968

1872
1872
1885
1887/88
1900
1900
1905

IND/PAK

ENG
IRE

ENG
ENG
ENG
IND

ENG
ENG
AUS
DEN
PAK
NZL

IND

RSA
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG

ENG
AUS
DEN

ENG
ENG
ENG
AUS
ENG
ENG
ENG

Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

CA

144
145
CA
192
CA
202
CA
CA
CA
393
CA
CA

114
124
CA
CA
337
CA

CA
338
393

12
CA
45
60
CA
CA
1%



100
100
245
136
107
103*
101*
101
159
127
103*
100*

1593
16-113
17-?
17-82
1545
1577
16-176
17-52
15165
17-131
15-96
1537

SF Barnes
AEE Vogler
HS Bush

SF Barnes
WC Smith
AE Relf

FA Tarrant
GOB Allen
MS Nichols
RWV Robins
S Ambawatte
P Riis

Staffordshire

WoodbrookC & G

Folkestone
Staffordshire
Oxford City
Sussex
Middlesex

Cambridge Quidnuncs

Essex
Lord’s

X1

Mahinda College

Odense

Cambridgeshire
CountyGalway
Oxford Univ Authentics
Durham

Witney
Leicestershire
Lancashire

Royal Artillery
Gloucestershire
Public Schools XI
Richmond College
Kerteminde

A match in which GA Faulkner scored 100* and toek3(, playing againsta sideA G K M c

Century and four wickets in four balls (or better) in a match

108

107
101*
103
105*
108

5in5

4in4
4in4
4in4
4in4
4in4

H Gray

TGC Sandford
KR Davidson
KD James
Mahmudullah
KR Smuts

Clifford, Lowe & Co

| Zingari
Staten Island
Hampshire
Central Zone

Eastern Province

J Bardsley & Co

Seaford
Crescent Athletic
Indians

North Zone
Bolad
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Stoke

Bray
Folkestone
South Shields
Witney
Hove
Manchester
Woolwich
Gloucester
Lord’ s
Galle
Odense

L F @ SNASZ Aa

Sydney

Seaford
Huntington
Southampton
Savar

Paarl

1906 ENG
1909  IRL
1909 ENG
1911 ENG
1911 ENG
1912 ENG
1914 ENG
1925 ENG
1938 ENG
1944 ENG

1952/53  SRL
1956  DEN

Ay Ot dzR

1908/09  AUS
1908 ENG
1936  USA
1996 ENG

2013/14  BAN

2015/16  RSA

S

Yes
Yes

Yes

R Ay

Yes
Yes
Yes

CA
CA
192
CA
204
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
354
359

iKS

188

182
300
CA
CA
CA



WICKEKEEPING RECORDS All records exclude performances against sides of 13 or more players, except where stated

MOST DISMISSALS IN AN INNINGS

10 4ct 6st WN Bennett Mahinda College Galle Galle 1952/53? SRL 355
10 nk PG Joshi YMCA Tayabia Poona 1957/58 IND 361
9 3ct 6st HWP Middleton Priory House Mitre House Repton School 1930 ENG 275
9 9ct L Andrews BankstownrCanterbury Sydney University Sydney 1982/83 AUS 421
9 8ct 1st Tahir Rasheed Habib Bank Limited PACO Gujranwala 1992/93 PAK Yes CA
9 7ct 2st WR James Matabeleland Mashonaland Ctry Dists  Bulawayo 1995/96 ZIM Yes CA
9 1ct 8st J Bowmer Sutherland unknown Sydney 1996/97 AUS 446
9 nk A ParryJones Outwood Flimwell nk 1997 ENG 448
Note also- performances in matches against teams of more than 12 playe

9 4ct 5st JHammond England Xl Kent XXIlI Penenden 1807 ENG CA
9 3ct 6st EW Pooley United South of England  South Oxfordshire XXII Thame 1873 ENG CA
MOST DISMISSALS IN A MATCH

14 1lct 3st I Khaleel Hyderabad Assam Guwahati 2011/12 IND Yes CA
13 1lct 2st WR James Matabeleland Mashonaland Ctry Dists ~ Bulawayo 1995/96 ZIM Yes CA
12 8ct 4st EW Pooley Surrey Sussex Kennington 1868 ENG Yes CA
12 9ct 3st D Tallon Queensland New South Wales Sydney 1938/39 AUS Yes CA
12 Oct 12st L Bridges Brunswick HawthornEast Melbourne Melbourne 1943/44 AUS 324
12 9ct 3st HB Taber New South Wales South Australia Adelaide 1968/69 AUS Yes CA
12 12ct Ost AD Shaw Glamorgan Second Xl Gloucestershire 2nd XI Pontypridd 1998 WAL CA
12 12ct Ost AM Sodumo SA Students Sports Union England Undef9s Johannesburg 2008/09 RSA CA
12 12ct Ost PD McGlashan Northern Districts Central Districts Whangarei 2009/10 NZL Yes CA
12 1lct 1st TLTsolekile Lions Dolphins Johannesburg 2010/11 RSA Yes CA
12 12ct Ost Kashif Mahmood Lahore Shalimar Abbottabad Abbottabad 2010/11 PAK Yes CA
12 12ct Ost R Second Free State North West Bloemfontein 2011/12 RSA Yes CA
12 12ct Ost AP Mansfield Suffolk Hertfordshire North Mymms 2018 ENG CA
12 12ct Ost SW Billings Kent Warwickshire Birmingham 2022 ENG Yes CA
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Note alsog best performance in matches against teams of more than 12 playe

16

4ct 12st

J Hammond

England Xl

WICKETKEEPER®BOST CATCHES IN AN INNINGS

0O 00 0O 00 00 0O CO O O 00 00 0O O O 00 0o 0o

9ct

8ct Ost
8ct Ost
8ct Ost
8ct Ost
8ct Ost
8ct Ost
8ct 1st
8ct Ost
8ct Ost
8ct Ost
8ct Ost
8ct Ost
8ct Ost
8ct Ost
8ct Ost
8ct Ost
8ct Ost

L Andrews

ATW Grout

D McLean

H Haslam

A Wroe
DEEast

SA Marsh
Tahir Rasheed
JN Batty
CSFernando
Golam Mabud
A van der Looy
MK Pandey
AZM Dyili

DC de Boorder
RS Second

TL Tsolekile
AF Johnstone

BankstownCanterbury

Queensland
St Kilda
Newcastle City

ICI Organics Division

Essex
Kent

Habib Bank Limited

Surrey
Chilaw Marians 23
Sylhet Division

Lancaster Par/oolston

Swastic Union
Eastern Province
Otago

Free State

South Africa A
St Albans

Kent XXIII

Sydney University

Western Australia
Essendon
WaratahMayfield
Fodens
Somerset
Middlesex
PACO

Kent

Bloomfield U23
Dhaka Division
Riccarton

Jolly Cricketers
Free State
Wellington

North West

Sri Lanka A
Burnside WC h ’

Penenden

Sydney

Brisbane
Melbourne
Newcastle
Sandbach
Taunton
Lord's
Gujranwala
Kennington
Colombo
Dhaka
Christchurch
Bangalore
Port Elizabeth
Wellington
Bloemfontein
Durban
Christchurch

The above performances by Fernando and Pantlgyhave been taken in the field, but firmer evidence is lacking

MOST CATCHES IN A MATCH

12
12
12
12
12
12
12

There have been dfistances (to 282/23) of a wicketkeeper making 11 catches in afilass match.

12ct Ost
12ct Ost
12ct Ost
12ct Ost
12ct Ost
12ct Ost
12ct Ost

AD Shaw

AM Sodumo

PD McGlashan
Kashif Mahmood
R Second

AP Mansfield
SW Billings

Glamorgan Second Xl
SAStudents Sports Union

Northern Districts
Lahore Shalimar
Free State
Suffolk

Kent

Gloucestershire 2nd XI

England Undef9s
Central Districts
Abbottabad

North West
Hertfordshire
Warwickshire
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Pontypridd
Johannesburg
Whangarei
Abbottabad
Bloemfontein
North Mymms
Birmingham

1807

1982/83

1959/60
1964/65
1966/67
1975
1985
1991
1992/93
2004
2005
2005/06
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2009/10
2011/12
2012
2021/22

1998
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12

2018

2022

ENG

AUS

AUS
AUS
AUS
ENG
ENG
ENG
PAK
ENG
SRL
BAN
NZL
IND

RSA
NZL
RSA
RSA
NZL

WAL
RSA
NZL
PAK
RSA
ENG
ENG

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

CA

421

CA
CA
384
406
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
463
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
478

CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA



MOST STUMPINGS IN AN INNINGS

8 Oct 8st
Oct 8st
1ct 8st

0o 0o

lct 7st
Oct 7st
lct 7st
lct 7st
Oct 7st
Oct 7st
Oct 7st

N NN NN NN

Oct 6st
2ct 6st
Oct 6st
2ct 6st
Oct 6st
Oct 6st
Oct 6st
3ct 6st
Oct 6st
Oct 6st
Oct 6st
Oct 6st
2ct 6st
1ct 6st
1ct 6st
?ct 6st
1ct 6st
Oct 6st
Oct 6st
1ct 6st
4ct 6st
Oct 6st
1ct 6st
?ct 6st
Oct 6st

()R> RN >R o) o) o) o) o) o) B o) o) e ) I e) M) BN M) o) ) B o) M o) BN 2 I o) o) B e )N o)}

L Bridges
S Pepper
J Bowmer

EJ Long

P London

H Walton

B Wootton
HJ Mcllvenny
RP Blundell
Saleem Elahi

JM Blackham
PCW Trevor
AT Kemble
W Worsley
JH Brain

HR Holme
OL Mathias

HWP Middleton

TEvery

IH Miller
JA Hanson
A Butland
R Hanson

JM BryceSmith

Nelson

A French
GT Moss
RN Hamon
J Reddish
H Yarnold
WN Bennett
BT Swift

KG Metcalfe
GB Voicke
RN Beeson

Brunswick
Georges RivePenshurst
Sutherland

Middle Harbour

Malden Wdrs Second Xl

Enfield
Headstone

Forty Club

West Torrens
Nowshehra L19s

HF Boyl e’ s
A ConarDoyle's XI
Liverpool

Church

Glamorgan
Perambulators
Marylebone CC
Priory House

Glamorgan Club & Grounc

Highgate School
Rishton
OldHarvistians
Unknown

Liverpool

HMAS Canberra
Upper Mitcham

St Kilda

Guernsey Island CC
Elizabeth Coll Masters
Worcestershire
Mahinda College

St Peter’'s
The Forty Club
Pinner South
Lincolnshire

HawthornEast Melbourne

AuburnLidcombe
unknown

Burwood

Hounslow Second Xl
Southgate

Maurice

St Peter's School, York
Woodville

Kohat U19s

Bendigo Xl

JV Macmillan's XI
Clifton College
East Lancashire
Surrey Second Xl
Etceteras
Bedford School
Mitre House
Hill"'s
Mill Hill School
Todmorden
Beaconsfield
Unknown
Northern
Carnarvon
Tooting
Collingwood

Elizabeth Coll, Guernsey

Elizabeth College
Scotland

Galle

Prince Alfred College
Stamford School
Rosedale

Norfolk
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Pl ymo

Melbourne
Sydney
Sydney

Sydney
Hounslow
Southgate
Edgware
York
Adelaide
Kohat

Bendigo
Hindhead
Clifton
Oswaldtwistle
Cardiff
Cambridge
Bedford

Repton School

Pentrebach
Mill Hill
Todmorden
Beaconsfield
Brisbane
Liverpool
Carnarvon
Tooting
Melbourne
St Peter Port
St Peter Port
Dundee
Galle
Adelaide
Stamford

? Cheshunt
Scunthorpe

1943/44
1973/74
1996/97

1909/10
1938
1946
1951
1966

1969/70
2003

1879/80
1898
1899
1903
1906
1909
1930
1930
1930
1932
1933
1933

€ 1934?
1936

1937/38
1938

1942/43
1950
1951
1951

1952/53?

1954/55
1960
1960
1962

AUS
AUS
AUS

AUS
ENG
ENG
ENG
ENG
AUS
PAK

AUS
ENG
ENG
ENG
WAL
ENG
ENG
ENG
WAL
ENG
ENG
ENG
AUS
ENG
AUS
ENG
AUS
GUE
GUE
SCO
SRL
AUS
ENG
ENG
ENG

Yes

324
402
446

196
310
328
351
CA
39
CA

CA
CAA05
CA
CA
CA
191
CA273
275
CA
CA
CA
290
486
CA
307
309
CA
CA
CA
CA
355
CA
CA
368
CA
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Newspaper reports in Sydney say that S Sismey made 6 stumpings in an innings for Western Blalprcksille in 1939/40, but the scorecards in the same papers show only five.

/1 Qa a02NBOFNR F2N 6KS YI GOK

?ct 6st
Oct 6st
1ct 6st
Oct 6st
1ct 6st
Oct 6st
1ct 6st
1ct 6st
2ct 6st
Oct 6st
1ct 6st
Oct 6st

L Fernandes
CR Freud

D Mason
CB Howland
Abbas Ali Khan
W Rawstron
K Smith

IP Shields

L Raji Lal

A Mannu

LP Dorsey
K Narine

MOST STUMPINGS IN A MATCH

12

© ©

O 00 0 0 00 O 0 0

Oct 12st

Oct 9st
1ct 9st
1ct 9st

2ct 8st
2ct 8st
Oct 8st
Oct 8st
Oct 8st
Oct 8st
Oct 8st
Oct 8st
1ct 8st

LBridges

JM Blackham
FH Huish
L Bridges

W Fletcher
EW Pooley
AR Brown
TJ Hastings
HR Holme
SA Hodges
S Pepper
ND Burns

J Bowmer

Baroda Schools
Lord’s
GEC Coventry

Taver

Taverners Council XI

South Zone k19s
Accrington

The Forty Club
North Down
Cordiant
Himachal Pradesh
Clifton

Cosmos

Brunswick

HF Boyl e’
Kent
Northcote

Harrow Town
Surrey

Worksop College Il
Carlton
Perambulators
England Women

Spo

s X

Georges RivelPenshurst

Essex Second Xl
Sutherland

Gujarat Schools
Stevenage
Coventry Colliery
Lord’s
North Zone U19s
Bacup

The Oratory School

Instonians
Swantons
Punjab

Monton and Weaste

Frank Parson

0 t22ylF AY

Taver

MMpCHKCO

Poona
Stevenage
Coventry
Finchley
Vizianagram
Accrington
Woodcote
Comber
Trivandrum
Sirsa
Clifton
Brooklyn

HawthornEast Melbourne Melbourne

Bendigo Xl
Surrey
Melbourne

Crouch End
Kent

Lincoln GS 1
Northcote
Etceteras

NSW Women
AuburnLidcombe
Kent Second XI
unknown
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Bendigo
Kennington
Melbourne

Harrow
Kennington
Worksop
Melbourne
Cambridge
Sydney
Sydney
Dartford
Sydney

R2Sa yz2i

1962/63
1972
1975
1977

1988/89
1989
2005
2008

2008/09

2009/10
2010
2012

1943/44

1879/80
1911
1951/52

1868
1878
1907
1907/08
1909
1968/69
1973/74
1984
1996/97

IND
ENG
ENG
ENG
IND
ENG
ENG
IRL
IND
IND
ENG
USA

AUS

AUS
ENG
AUS

ENG
ENG
ENG
AUS
ENG
AUS
AUS
ENG
AUS

List A

Ay Of dzRS RSO At

Yes

Yes

CA374
CA
405
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA

a

324

CA
CA
CA

CA
CA
CA
CA
191
CA
402
CA
446



MOST STUMPINGS OFF CONSECUTIVE DELIVERIES

WK

4 SM Simson
H Whyte

i

ES Carter

FJ Bailey

WH Brain

AC Crossman
-Graham
Ekneligodde
FA Harvie
EGA Beckwith
AE Bratby
WG Oliver

G Wood

P Love

H Wilmot

JP Robins

B Harmon

C Walker

WWwWwwWwwwwwowowwwwowowow

FIELDING RECORDS

FIELDERMOST CATCHES IN AN INNINGS

10
10

[e¢]

Bowler

ME Thomas
- King

JTWisker
unknown

CL Townsend
V Frisby

LWT Peacock
C Orr

HG Sherrold
PE Jeffcock
JL Hopwood
H Dyer

L Dight
unknown

C Fawcett

JS Pickard

J Harmon

M Palmer

Melbourne CC Third XI

Port Chalmers District HS

Yorkshire Gentlemen
Royal Artillery NCOs
Gloucestershire
Railway CEirst XI
Erindale

St Thomas'’
South Lee AC
Incogniti

Cheshire

Uraidla

Moorabbin Park
Granville High School
Marden Bridge k13
Pocklington School-W2
Bannockburn 2nd XI

Ld Wandswort St

East Melbourne Third XI
Kakorai School

Heworth Revellers
Rushey Green

Somerset

Next XV
CoromandeValley
Negombo Town
OldStillnessians

Imperial Service College
Staffordshire

Basket Range

Gas Corporation

James Ruse High School
King's TylBerm
Hymers Collegeli2
Teesdale 2nd XI
Barthol on

All records exclude performances against sides of 13 or more players, except where stated

Unknown
Barker

E Tait

Rafakat Hussain

unknown

Unknown
London Schools Board

Buller
Castle Bromwich
unknown

Unknown
Southend School Board

West Coast
BedworthSecond XI

unknown
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Melbourne 1895/96
Port Chalmers 1918/19
York 1890
Catford 1891
Cheltenham 1893
Petersburg 1898/99
Adelaide 1908/09
Negombo (?) 1910
Lee 1920
Windsor 1921
Wallasey 1926
Basket Range 1928/29
Moorabbin 1962/63
Sydney 1967/68
? Tynemouth 1980
Hull 1981
Bannockburn 1983/84
Basingstoke/Newbury 1994
? Islington 19th cent

? Southend 1904
Westport 1968/69
Bedworth 2018
Unknown n/k

AUS
NZL

ENG
ENG
ENG
AUS
AUS
SRL
ENG
ENG
ENG
AUS
AUS
AUS
ENG
ENG
AUS
ENG

ENG
ENG

NZL
ENG
PNG

Yes

481
146

CA
CA
487

99
216

72

78

CA
108
184
197
219
225
CA
267
375
391
416
418
425
442



N NN N NN N

MJ Stewart

AS Brown

MR Vroom

S Dowling

A Ennever [? WK]
R Clarke

Surrey

Gloucestershire

Voorburg

Castlemaine United B Gde
Eton Ramblers
Warwickshire

Hasnain Abbas [? Wk Werneth

Northamptonshire
Nottinghamshire

Sparta
Unknown

Hampshire Hogs

Lancashire

Milnrow

Northampton
Nottingham
Capelle

(NE Victoria)
Warnford
Liverpool
Oldham

1957
1966
1995
2000/01
2011
2011
2012

ENG
ENG
NET
AUS
ENG
ENG
ENG

Yes
Yes

Yes

The ACS Records site Istserafurther instances of &nd 7, but the strong likelihood is that all these were recorded by wicketkeepkrare includeéh CA.

FIELDERMOST CATCHES IN A MATCH

10
10
10
10
10
10
10

© © © O ©

The ACS Records site Isgerafurther instances of Sut the strong likelihood is that all these were recorded by wikkepers All are included in CA.

unknown

Barker

WP O’ Nei |
WR Hammond

AN Ghosh [? WK]

V Chandran [? WK]
Taimur Khan [? WK]

E Tait

R Entwistle
Mohammad Ali

R Clarke

PSP Handscomb

unknown
LondonSchools Board
Germantown
Gloucestershire
Bengal Undefl7s
Thrissur Undefl9s
Northern Second XI

Buller
Cumberland
Multan Underl19s
Warwickshire
Victoria

unknown

Southend Schools Board

Australians

Surrey

Tripura Underl7s
Palakkad Undet9s
Sindh Second XI

West Coast

Durham

Rahim Yar Khan-1Bs

Lancashire

Tasmania
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? Islington
? Southend
Manheim
Cheltenham
Agartala
Ernakuaam
Karachi

Westport
Millom
Multan
Liverpool
Melbourne

19th cent
1904
1913
1928
2003/04
2011/12
2022/23

1968/69
1979
2000/01
2011
2021/22

ENG
ENG
USA
ENG
IND

IND

PAK

NZL
ENG
PAK
ENG
AUS

Yes

Yes
Yes

CA
CA
CA
457
CA
CA
CA

481
146
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA

CA/3%
CA
CA
CA
CA



